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SERVIZIO CLIENTI 
Sito Web: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Produttore: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italia 

CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE 
Gli auricolari sportivi FitBeat Pro sono progettati per garantire un’esperienza d’ascolto di alta qualità 
con una vestibilità sicura e confortevole. Ideali per attività sportive, lavoro o relax, uniscono praticità e 
prestazioni in un design moderno e funzionale. 
 
LINEE GUIDA SULLA SICUREZZA 
• Assicurarsi che gli auricolari siano correttamente indossati per garantire stabilità e comfort. 
• Non utilizzare gli auricolari a volumi elevati per periodi prolungati per proteggere l’udito. 
• Evitare il contatto con liquidi, temperature estreme o superfici abrasive che potrebbero 
danneggiare il prodotto. 
• Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 10 anni o senza supervisione di un adulto. 
• ATTENZIONE: Non modificare o smontare gli auricolari, poiché ciò potrebbe comprometterne 
il funzionamento. 
 
UTILIZZO 
1. Accensione: Gli auricolari si accendono automaticamente quando si apre la custodia di ricarica. 
2. Spegnimento: Riporre gli auricolari nella custodia e chiudere il coperchio per spegnerli. 
3. Connessione Bluetooth: 
• Attivare il Bluetooth sul dispositivo. 
• Selezionare “FitBeat Pro” dall’elenco dei dispositivi disponibili. 
4. Modalità Audio: 
• Modalità Interna (Indoor Mode): Tocca 4 volte un auricolare per attivare. Ottimizza i bassi per un 
suono avvolgente in ambienti chiusi. 
• Modalità Esterna (Outdoor Mode): Tocca nuovamente 4 volte per attivare. Aumenta il volume 
per ambienti esterni. 
 
CONTROLLI TOUCH 
• Riproduzione Musica: 
• Tocca 1 volta per avviare o mettere in pausa la musica. 
• Tracce Musicali: 
• Traccia Precedente: Tocca 3 volte l’auricolare sinistro. 
• Traccia Successiva: Tocca 3 volte l’auricolare destro. 
• Volume: 
• Aumenta il Volume: Tocca 2 volte l’auricolare destro. 
• Diminuisci il Volume: Tocca 2 volte l’auricolare sinistro. 
• Assistente Vocale: 
• Tieni premuto 3 secondi su qualsiasi auricolare per attivare l’assistente vocale del dispositivo (es. 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
• Gestione delle Chiamate: 
• Tocca 1 volta per rispondere o terminare una chiamata. 
• Tieni premuto per 1,5 secondi per rifiutare una chiamata. 
 
NOTIFICHE SULLA BATTERIA 
 • Quando la batteria scende sotto il 20%, viene emesso un suono di avviso. 
 
RICARICA 
 • Ricarica degli Auricolari: 
• Riporre gli auricolari nella custodia e chiudere il coperchio. 
• Indicatore LED: 
• Verde Acceso: Auricolari in carica. 
• Spento: Carica completata. 
• Ricarica della Custodia: 
• Collegare la custodia a un cavo USB-C. 
• Indicatore LED: 
• Bianco Acceso: Custodia in ricarica. 
• Spento: Carica completata. 
 
LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ 
 FITPADDY Srl non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni o inconvenienti derivanti dall’uso 
improprio del prodotto, in particolare: 
• Danni agli auricolari o al dispositivo associato: Utilizzo scorretto o montaggio non conforme 
alle istruzioni. 
• Esposizione a condizioni estreme: Temperature, umidità o usura eccessiva. 
• Compatibilità: Uso con dispositivi non compatibili o che superano le specifiche tecniche dichiarate. 
 
AVVERTENZE 
 • Non utilizzare il prodotto in condizioni che potrebbero compromettere la sicurezza personale. 
• Evitare un uso improprio che potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o il prodotto. 
• Pulire delicatamente gli auricolari dopo l’uso per preservarne l’integrità. 
 
CURA E MANUTENZIONE 
 • Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto. 
• Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e lontano da fonti di calore. 
• Non utilizzare solventi o detergenti aggressivi. 
 
SMALTIMENTO 
 Smaltire gli auricolari e la custodia secondo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti elettronici. Non 
gettare nei rifiuti domestici. 
 
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 
Il prodotto è conforme alle normative europee applicabili. Per ottenere una copia della Dichiarazione 
di Conformità, contattare: customercare@fitpaddy.com

КОРИСНИЧКА ПОДРШКА 
Вебсајт: www.fitpaddy.com | Емаил: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Произвођач: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Италија 
 
ПОКРЕТНИ ПОДАЦИ 
FitBeat Pro спортске слушалице су дизајниране да пруже висококвалитетно искуство слушања 
уз сигурно и удобно пријањање. Идеалне за спортске активности, рад или опуштање, комбинују 
практичност и перформансе у модерном и функционалном дизајну. 
 
УПУТСТВА ЗА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ 
Осигурајте да су слушалице правилно постављене како би се обезбедила стабилност и 
удобност. 
Не користите слушалице на високим јачинама звука током дугих периода да бисте 
заштитили слух. 
Избегавајте контакт са течностима, екстремним температурама или абразивним површинама 
које могу оштетити производ. 
Нису погодне за децу млађу од 10 година или без надзора одраслих. 
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте мењати или растављати слушалице, јер то може утицати на њихову 
функционалност. 

УПОТРЕБА 
Укључивање: Слушалице се аутоматски укључују када отворите кутију за пуњење. 
Искључивање: Поставите слушалице у кутију и затворите поклопац да бисте их искључили. 
Bluetooth повезивање: 
Омогућите Bluetooth на вашем уређају. 
Изаберите “FitBeat Pro” са листе доступних уређаја. 
Режими звука: 
Унутрашњи режим: Додирните 4 пута на једној слушалици да бисте га активирали. Оптимизује 
басове за окружења унутар затвореног простора. 
Спољашњи режим: Додирните поново 4 пута да бисте активирали овај режим. Повећава звук 
за спољашње услове. 

ДОДИРНИ КОНТРОЛЕ 
Репродукција музике: 
Додирните једном за покретање или паузу музике. 
Пређите на следећу песму: 
Претходна песма: Додирните 3 пута леву слушалицу. 
Следећа песма: Додирните 3 пута десну слушалицу. 
Јачина звука: 
Повећајте јачину звука: Додирните 2 пута десну слушалицу. 
Смањите јачину звука: Додирните 2 пута леву слушалицу. 
Гласовни асистент: 
Држите било коју слушалицу 3 секунде да активирате гласовни асистент вашег уређаја (нпр. 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Управљање позивима: 
Додирните једном да бисте одговорили или завршили позив. 
Држите 1,5 секунди да бисте одбили позив. 

ОБАВЕШТЕЊА О БАТЕРИЈИ 
Када батерија падне испод 20%, биће емитован звучни сигнал као упозорење. 
ПУЊЕЊЕ 
Пуњење слушалица: 
Поставите слушалице у кутију и затворите поклопац. 
LED индикатор: 
Зелено упаљено: Слушалице се пуне. 
Искључено: Пуњење је завршено. 
Пуњење кутије: 
Повежите кутију са USB-C каблом. 
LED индикатор: 
Бело упаљено: Кутија се пуни. 
Искључено: Пуњење је завршено. 

ОГРАНИЧЕЊЕ ОДГОВОРНОСТИ 
FITPADDY Srl не преузима одговорност за штету или неугодности које произлазе из неправилне 
употребе производа, посебно: 
Штета на слушалицама или повезаном уређају: Неправилна употреба или монтажа која није 
у складу са упутствима. 
Излагање екстремним условима: Температуре, влажност или прекомерно трошење. 
Компатибилност: Користите са уређајима који нису компатибилни или са уређајима који 
превазилазе наведене техничке спецификације. 

УПОЗОРЕЊА 
Немојте користити производ у условима који могу угрозити вашу личну сигурност. 
Избегавајте неправилну употребу која може оштетити уређај или производ. 
Нежно очистите слушалице након употребе да бисте очували њихову интегритет. 

РЕГУЛАЦИЈА И ОДРЖАВАЊЕ 
Очистите са меком, сувом крпом. 
Чувајте производ на сувом месту, далеко од извора топлоте. 
Немојте користити раствараче или агресивне средства за чишћење. 

УТРОШЊА 
Одложите слушалице и кутију према локалним прописима о електронском отпаду. Немојте 
их бацати у кућни отпад. 
 
ДЕКЛАРАЦИЈА О УСКЛАЂЕНости 
Производ је усклађен са применљивим европским прописима. Да бисте добили копију 
Декларације о усаглашености, контактирајте нас на: customercare@fitpaddy.com

SERVICE CLIENTI 
Website: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Producător: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italia 
 
DOMENIUL DE APLICARE 
Căștile sportive FitBeat Pro sunt concepute pentru a oferi o experiență de ascultare de înaltă calitate, 
cu o potrivire sigură și confortabilă. Ideale pentru activități sportive, muncă sau relaxare, ele combină 
practicitatea și performanța într-un design modern și funcțional. 
 
LINIILOR DE SIGURANȚĂ 
Asigurați-vă că căștile sunt corect amplasate pentru a garanta stabilitatea și confortul. 
Nu utilizați căștile la volume mari pentru perioade lungi de timp pentru a proteja auzul. 
Evitați contactul cu lichide, temperaturi extreme sau suprafețe abrazive care ar putea deteriora 
produsul. 
Nu este recomandat pentru copiii sub 10 ani sau fără supravegherea unui adult. 
ATENȚIE: Nu modificați sau dezasamblați căștile, deoarece acest lucru ar putea afecta funcționarea 
lor. 

UTILIZARE 
Pornire: Căștile se pornesc automat când deschideți carcasa de încărcare. 
Oprire: Puneți căștile în carcasă și închideți capacul pentru a le opri. 
Conexiune Bluetooth: 
Activați Bluetooth pe dispozitivul dumneavoastră. 
Selectați “FitBeat Pro” din lista dispozitivelor disponibile. 
Moduri audio: 
Mod interior: Apăsați de 4 ori pe căști pentru a activa. Optimizează basul pentru un sunet imersiv 
în interior. 
Mod exterior: Apăsați din nou de 4 ori pentru a activa. Crește volumul pentru condiții exterioare. 

CONTROALE PE ECRAN TACTIL 
Redare muzică: 
Apăsați o dată pentru a reda sau pune pe pauză muzica. 
Navigare pe melodii: 
Piesa anterioară: Apăsați de 3 ori pe căștile stânga. 
Piesa următoare: Apăsați de 3 ori pe căștile dreapta. 
Volum: 
Creșterea volumului: Apăsați de 2 ori pe căștile dreapta. 
Reducerea volumului: Apăsați de 2 ori pe căștile stânga. 
Asistent vocal: 
Apăsați și mențineți apăsat timp de 3 secunde pe oricare dintre căști pentru a activa asistentul vocal 
al dispozitivului (ex. Siri, Google Assistant). 
Gestionarea apelurilor: 
Apăsați o dată pentru a răspunde sau a încheia un apel. 
Țineți apăsat timp de 1,5 secunde pentru a respinge un apel. 

NOTIFICĂRI DESPRE BATERIE 
Când bateria scade sub 20%, se va emite un sunet de avertizare. 

ÎNCĂRCARE 
Încărcarea căștilor: 
Puneți căștile în carcasă și închideți capacul. 
Indicator LED: 
Verde aprins: Căștile se încarcă. 
Oprit: Încărcarea este completă. 
Încărcarea carcasei: 
Conectați carcasa la un cablu USB-C. 
Indicator LED: 
Alb aprins: Carcasa se încarcă. 
Oprit: Încărcarea este completă. 

DECLARAȚIE DE RESPONSABILITATE 
FITPADDY Srl nu își asumă nicio responsabilitate pentru daunele sau inconveniențele cauzate de 
utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului, în special: 
Daune la căști sau la dispozitivul asociat: Utilizare incorectă sau montaj necorespunzător conform 
instrucțiunilor. 
Expunere la condiții extreme: Temperatură, umiditate sau uzură excesivă. 
Compatibilitate: Utilizarea cu dispozitive incompatibile sau care depășesc specificațiile tehnice 
declarate. 

AVERTISMENTE 
Nu utilizați produsul în condiții care ar putea pune în pericol siguranța personală. 
Evitați utilizarea necorespunzătoare care ar putea deteriora dispozitivul sau produsul. 
Curățați ușor căștile după utilizare pentru a le păstra integritatea. 

ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI ÎNGRIJIRE 
Curățați cu o cârpă moale și uscată. 
Depozitați produsul într-un loc uscat și departe de sursele de căldură. 
Nu utilizați solvenți sau agenți de curățare agresivi. 

ELIMINAREA 
Aruncați căștile și carcasa conform reglementărilor locale privind deșeurile electronice. Nu le aruncați 
în deșeurile menajere. 
 
DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE 
Produsul este conform reglementărilor europene aplicabile. Pentru a obține o copie a Declarației de 
Conformitate, contactați: customercare@fitpaddy.com

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE 
Sitio web: www.fitpaddy.com | Correo electrónico: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Fabricante: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italia 
 
ÁREA DE APLICACIÓN 
Los auriculares deportivos FitBeat Pro están diseñados para proporcionar una experiencia de escucha 
de alta calidad con un ajuste seguro y cómodo. Son ideales para actividades deportivas, trabajo o 
relajación, combinando practicidad y rendimiento en un diseño moderno y funcional. 
 
DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD 
Asegúrese de que los auriculares estén correctamente colocados para garantizar estabilidad y 
comodidad. 
No utilice los auriculares a volúmenes altos durante períodos prolongados para proteger su audición. 
Evite el contacto con líquidos, temperaturas extremas o superficies abrasivas que puedan dañar 
el producto. 
No es adecuado para niños menores de 10 años o sin la supervisión de un adulto. 
ADVERTENCIA: No modifique ni desmonte los auriculares, ya que esto podría afectar su 
funcionamiento. 

USO 
Encendido: Los auriculares se encienden automáticamente al abrir el estuche de carga. 
Apagado: Coloque los auriculares en el estuche y cierre la tapa para apagarlos. 
Conexión Bluetooth: 
Active el Bluetooth en su dispositivo. 
Seleccione “FitBeat Pro” de la lista de dispositivos disponibles. 
Modos de Audio: 
Modo Interior: Toque el auricular 4 veces para activar. Optimiza los graves para un sonido envolvente 
en ambientes cerrados. 
Modo Exterior: Toque el auricular 4 veces nuevamente para activar. Aumenta el volumen para 
entornos exteriores. 

CONTROLES TÁCTILES 
Reproducción de Música: 
Toque una vez para reproducir o pausar la música. 
Navegación de Pistas: 
Pista Anterior: Toque 3 veces el auricular izquierdo. 
Pista Siguiente: Toque 3 veces el auricular derecho. 
Control de Volumen: 
Aumentar el Volumen: Toque 2 veces el auricular derecho. 
Disminuir el Volumen: Toque 2 veces el auricular izquierdo. 
Asistente de Voz: 
Mantenga presionado cualquier auricular durante 3 segundos para activar el asistente de voz del 
dispositivo (por ejemplo, Siri, Google Assistant). 
Gestión de Llamadas: 
Toque una vez para responder o terminar una llamada. 
Mantenga presionado durante 1,5 segundos para rechazar una llamada. 

NOTIFICACIONES DE LA BATERÍA 
Cuando la batería baja del 20%, se emitirá un sonido de alerta. 

CARGA 
Carga de los Auriculares: 
Coloque los auriculares en el estuche y cierre la tapa. 
Indicador LED: 
Verde Encendido: Los auriculares están cargando. 
Apagado: Carga completa. 
Carga del Estuche: 
Conecte el estuche a un cable USB-C. 
Indicador LED: 
Blanco Encendido: El estuche está cargando. 
Apagado: Carga completa. 

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
FITPADDY Srl no se hace responsable de daños o inconvenientes derivados del uso incorrecto del 
producto, en particular: 
Daños a los auriculares o dispositivo asociado: Uso incorrecto o montaje que no sigue las 
instrucciones. 
Exposición a condiciones extremas: Temperaturas, humedad o desgaste excesivo. 
Compatibilidad: Uso con dispositivos no compatibles o que superan las especificaciones técnicas 
indicadas. 

ADVERTENCIAS 
No utilice el producto en condiciones que puedan comprometer la seguridad personal. 
Evite el uso indebido que pueda dañar el dispositivo o el producto. 
Limpie suavemente los auriculares después de su uso para preservar su integridad. 

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO 
Limpie con un paño suave y seco. 
Guarde el producto en un lugar seco y alejado de fuentes de calor. 
No use disolventes o agentes de limpieza agresivos. 

DISPOSICIÓN 
Descarte los auriculares y el estuche de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos electrónic-
os. No los tire en la basura doméstica. 
 
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD 
El producto cumple con las normativas europeas aplicables. Para obtener una copia de la Declaración 
de Conformidad, contacte con: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUNDESERVICE 
Nettside: www.fitpaddy.com | E-post: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Produsent: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italia 
 
ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE 
FitBeat Pro sportshodetelefoner er designet for å gi en høy kvalitet lydopplevelse med en sikker 
og komfortabel passform. De er ideelle for sportsaktiviteter, arbeid eller avslapning, og kombinerer 
praktisk bruk og ytelse i et moderne og funksjonelt design. 
 
SIKKERHETSRÅD 
Sørg for at hodetelefonene er riktig plassert for å sikre stabilitet og komfort. 
Ikke bruk hodetelefonene på høyt volum over lengre tid for å beskytte hørselen. 
Unngå kontakt med væsker, ekstreme temperaturer eller slipende overflater som kan skade 
produktet. 
Ikke egnet for barn under 10 år eller uten voksen tilsyn. 
ADVARSEL: Ikke modifiser eller demonter hodetelefonene, da dette kan påvirke funksjonaliteten. 

BRUK 
Påslått: Hodetelefonene slås automatisk på når ladetilfellet åpnes. 
Avslått: Sett hodetelefonene i tilfellet og lukk lokket for å slå dem av. 
Bluetooth-tilkobling: 
Aktiver Bluetooth på enheten din. 
Velg “FitBeat Pro” fra listen over tilgjengelige enheter. 
Lydmodus: 
Innendørsmodus: Trykk 4 ganger på hodetelefonen for å aktivere. Optimaliserer bass for en omslut-
tende lydopplevelse i innendørsmiljøer. 
Utendørsmodus: Trykk 4 ganger igjen for å aktivere. Øker volumet for utendørsmiljøer. 

BERØRINGSKONTROLLER 
Musikkavspilling: 
Trykk én gang for å starte eller pause musikken. 
Bytte spor: 
Forrige spor: Trykk 3 ganger på venstre hodetelefon. 
Neste spor: Trykk 3 ganger på høyre hodetelefon. 
Volum: 
Øk volumet: Trykk 2 ganger på høyre hodetelefon. 
Reduser volumet: Trykk 2 ganger på venstre hodetelefon. 
Taleassistent: 
Hold en av hodetelefonene inne i 3 sekunder for å aktivere enhetens taleassistent (f.eks. Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Samtalehåndtering: 
Trykk én gang for å svare på eller avslutte et samtale. 
Hold inne i 1,5 sekunder for å avvise et samtale. 

BATTERIVARSLER 
Når batterinivået går under 20 %, høres et varsellyd. 

LADING 
Lading av hodetelefonene: 
Sett hodetelefonene i tilfelle og lukk lokket. 
LED-indikator: 
Grønt lys: Hodetelefonene lades. 
Slått av: Lading er fullført. 
Lading av etui: 
Koble til etuiet til en USB-C-kabel. 
LED-indikator: 
Hvit på: Etuiet lades. 
Slått av: Lading er fullført. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE 
FITPADDY Srl påtar seg ikke ansvar for skader eller problemer som oppstår ved feil bruk av 
produktet, spesielt: 
Skader på hodetelefonene eller tilkoblede enheter: Feil bruk eller montering som ikke følger 
instruksjonene. 
Eksponering for ekstreme forhold: Temperatur, fuktighet eller overdreven slitasje. 
Kompatibilitet: Bruk med inkompatible enheter eller enheter som overskrider de angitte tekniske 
spesifikasjonene. 

ADVARSLER 
Ikke bruk produktet under forhold som kan utsette personlig sikkerhet. 
Unngå feil bruk som kan skade enheten eller produktet. 
Rengjør forsiktig hodetelefonene etter bruk for å bevare integriteten. 

VEDLIKEHOLD 
Rengjør med en myk, tørr klut. 
Oppbevar produktet på et tørt sted, bort fra varmekilder. 
Ikke bruk løsemidler eller sterke rengjøringsmidler. 

KASTING 
Kast hodetelefonene og etuiet i samsvar med lokale regler for elektronisk avfall. Kast ikke i 
husholdningsavfall. 
 
SAMSVARERKLÆRING 
Produktet samsvarer med gjeldende europeiske forskrifter. For å få en kopi av samsvarserklæringen, 
vennligst kontakt: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KLIENDITEENINDUS 
Veebileht: www.fitpaddy.com | E-post: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Tootja: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Itaalia 
 
KASUTUSVALDKOND 
FitBeat Pro spordi kõrvaklapid on loodud pakkuma kõrgekvaliteedilist kuulamiskogemust kindla ja 
mugava sobivusega. Ideaalne sporditegevusteks, tööks või lõõgastumiseks, ühendades praktilisuse ja 
jõudluse moodsas ja funktsionaalses disainis. 
 
TURVALISUSE EESKIRJAD 
Veenduge, et kõrvaklapid on korralikult paigaldatud, et tagada stabiilsus ja mugavus. 
Ärge kasutage kõrvaklappe kõrgel helitugevusel pika aja jooksul, et kaitsta kuulmist. 
Vältige kokkupuudet vedelike, äärmuslike temperatuuride või abrasiivsete pindadega, mis võivad 
toote kahjustada. 
Ei sobi alla 10-aastastele lastele ega ilma täiskasvanu järelevalveta. 
HOIATUS: Ärge muudke ega lahtivõtke kõrvaklappe, kuna see võib mõjutada nende toimimist. 

KASUTAMINE 
Sisse lülitamine: Kõrvaklapid lülituvad automaatselt sisse, kui laadimiskohver avatakse. 
Väljalülitamine: Paigaldage kõrvaklapid tagasi kohvrisse ja sulgege kaas, et need välja lülitada. 
Bluetooth-ühendus: 
Lülitage Bluetooth oma seadmes sisse. 
Valige “FitBeat Pro” saadaval olevate seadmete loendist. 
Helirežiimid: 
Siseruumide režiim: Puudutage kõrvaklappi 4 korda, et aktiveerida. Optimeerib bassi, et pakkuda 
ruumis ümbritsevat heli. 
Välimine režiim: Puudutage kõrvaklappi uuesti 4 korda, et aktiveerida. Suurendab helitugevust 
välitingimustes. 

PUUTEKONTROLLID 
Muusika esitamine: 
Puudutage üks kord, et alustada või pausida muusikat. 
Lood: 
Eelmise loo esitus: Puudutage vasakut kõrvaklappi 3 korda. 
Järgmise loo esitus: Puudutage paremat kõrvaklappi 3 korda. 
Helitugevus: 
Suurendage helitugevust: Puudutage paremat kõrvaklappi 2 korda. 
Vähendage helitugevust: Puudutage vasakut kõrvaklappi 2 korda. 
Hääleassistent: 
Hoidke mis tahes kõrvaklappi 3 sekundit all, et aktiveerida seadme hääleassistent (nt Siri, Google 
Assistant). 
Kõnede haldamine: 
Puudutage üks kord, et kõne vastu võtta või lõpetada. 
Hoidke all 1,5 sekundit, et kõne tagasi lükata. 

AKUMULATORI TEATEID 
Kui aku tase langeb alla 20%, antakse sellest märku helisignaaliga. 

LAADIMINE 
Kõrvaklappide laadimine: 
Asetage kõrvaklapid tagasi kohvrisse ja sulgege kaas. 
LED-indikaator: 
Roheline on sisse lülitatud: Kõrvaklapid laadivad. 
Väljas: Laadimine on lõppenud. 
Kohvri laadimine: 
Ühendage kohver USB-C kaabliga. 
LED-indikaator: 
Valge on sisse lülitatud: Kohver on laadimas. 
Väljas: Laadimine on lõppenud. 

VASTUTUSE PIIRANGUD 
FITPADDY Srl ei vastuta kahjustuste ega ebamugavuste eest, mis on põhjustatud toote valest 
kasutamisest, eriti: 
Kõrvaklappide või seotud seadmete kahjustused: Vale kasutamine või kokkupanek, mis ei järgi 
juhiseid. 
Ekstremaalsete tingimuste mõju: Temperatuur, niiskus või liigne kulumine. 
Ühilduvus: Kasutamine mitteühilduvate seadmetega või seadmetega, mis ületavad määratud 
tehnilised spetsifikatsioonid. 

HOIATUS 
Ärge kasutage toodet tingimustes, mis võivad ohustada isiklikku turvalisust. 
Vältige valesti kasutamist, mis võib kahjustada seadet või toodet. 
Puhastage kõrvaklapid õrnalt pärast kasutamist, et säilitada nende terviklikkus. 
Hooldus ja hooldus 
Puhastage pehme ja kuiva lapiga. 
Hoidke toodet kuivas kohas, eemal kuumusallikatest. 
Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega tugevaid puhastusvahendeid. 

VEESE KORRALDAMINE 
Kasutage kõrvaklappe ja laadimiskohvrit vastavalt kohalikele elektroonilise jäätmete kõrvaldamise 
määrustele. Ärge visake kodustes prügi. 
 
KOHALIKU VASTAVUSE DEKLARATSIOON 
Toode vastab kehtivatele Euroopa eeskirjadele. Deklaratsiooni koopia saamiseks võtke ühendust: 
customercare@fitpaddy.com

SERVICE CLIENT
Site web: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Fabricant : FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italie 
 
DOMAINES D’APPLICATION 
Les écouteurs sportifs FitBeat Pro sont conçus pour offrir une expérience d’écoute de haute qualité 
avec un ajustement sûr et confortable. Idéaux pour les activités sportives, le travail ou la détente, ils 
allient praticité et performances dans un design moderne et fonctionnel. 
 
DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ 
Assurez-vous que les écouteurs sont correctement portés pour garantir stabilité et confort. 
N’utilisez pas les écouteurs à des volumes élevés pendant des périodes prolongées pour protéger 
votre audition. 
Évitez tout contact avec des liquides, des températures extrêmes ou des surfaces abrasives suscep-
tibles d’endommager le produit. 
Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 10 ans ou sans la supervision d’un adulte. 
ATTENTION : Ne modifiez pas ou ne démontez pas les écouteurs, car cela pourrait affecter leur 
fonctionnement. 

UTILISATION 
Mise en marche : Les écouteurs s’allument automatiquement lorsque vous ouvrez le boîtier 
de charge. 
Extinction : Placez les écouteurs dans le boîtier et fermez le couvercle pour les éteindre. 
Connexion Bluetooth : 
Activez le Bluetooth sur votre appareil. 
Sélectionnez “FitBeat Pro” dans la liste des appareils disponibles. 
Modes audio : 
Mode Intérieur : Touchez l’écouteur 4 fois pour l’activer. Optimise les basses pour un son immersif 
dans les environnements intérieurs. 
Mode Extérieur : Touchez l’écouteur 4 fois à nouveau pour l’activer. Augmente le volume pour les 
environnements extérieurs. 

COMMANDES TACTILES 
Lecture de musique : 
Touchez une fois pour démarrer ou mettre en pause la musique. 
Navigation des pistes : 
Piste précédente : Touchez 3 fois l’écouteur gauche. 
Piste suivante : Touchez 3 fois l’écouteur droit. 
Contrôle du volume : 
Augmenter le volume : Touchez 2 fois l’écouteur droit. 
Diminuer le volume : Touchez 2 fois l’écouteur gauche. 
Assistant vocal : 
Maintenez enfoncé n’importe quel écouteur pendant 3 secondes pour activer l’assistant vocal de 
l’appareil (par exemple, Siri, Google Assistant). 
Gestion des appels : 
Touchez une fois pour répondre ou mettre fin à un appel. 
Maintenez enfoncé pendant 1,5 seconde pour rejeter un appel. 

NOTIFICATIONS DE BATTERIE 
Lorsque la batterie descend en dessous de 20 %, un signal sonore d’alerte est émis. 

CHARGEMENT 
Chargement des écouteurs : 
Placez les écouteurs dans le boîtier et fermez le couvercle. 
Indicateur LED : 
Vert allumé : Les écouteurs sont en charge. 
Éteint : Charge terminée. 
Chargement du boîtier : 
Branchez le boîtier à un câble USB-C. 
Indicateur LED : 
Blanc allumé : Le boîtier est en charge. 
Éteint : Charge terminée. 

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ 
FITPADDY Srl décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou d’inconvénients résultant d’une 
mauvaise utilisation du produit, en particulier : 
Dommages aux écouteurs ou à l’appareil associé : Utilisation incorrecte ou montage ne suivant 
pas les instructions. 
Exposition à des conditions extrêmes : Température, humidité ou usure excessive. 
Compatibilité : Utilisation avec des appareils non compatibles ou dépassant les spécifications 
techniques indiquées. 

AVERTISSEMENTS 
N’utilisez pas le produit dans des conditions susceptibles de compromettre votre sécurité 
personnelle. 
Évitez une utilisation inappropriée qui pourrait endommager le dispositif ou le produit. 
Nettoyez délicatement les écouteurs après chaque utilisation pour préserver leur intégrité. 

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE 
Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et sec. 
Rangez le produit dans un endroit sec et éloigné des sources de chaleur. 
N’utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs. 

ÉLIMINATION 
Jetez les écouteurs et le boîtier conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets électron-
iques. Ne les jetez pas dans les déchets ménagers. 
 
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ 
Le produit est conforme aux réglementations européennes applicables. Pour obtenir une copie de la 
Déclaration de Conformité, veuillez contacter : customercare@fitpaddy.com

MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
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UYGULAMA ALANI 
FitBeat Pro spor kulaklıkları, güvenli ve rahat bir oturuş ile yüksek kaliteli bir dinleme deneyimi 
sağlamak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Spor aktiviteleri, iş veya dinlenme için ideal olan bu kulaklıklar, 
pratiklik ve performansı modern ve fonksiyonel bir tasarımla birleştirir. 
 
GÜVENLİK YÖNERGELERİ 
Kulaklıkların düzgün takıldığından emin olun, böylece stabilite ve rahatlık sağlanır. 
Kulaklıkları uzun süre yüksek sesle kullanmayın, bu işitme sağlığınızı korumaya yardımcı olur. 
Ürünü sıvılarla, aşırı sıcaklıklarla veya ürüne zarar verebilecek aşındırıcı yüzeylerle temas ettirmemeye 
özen gösterin. 
10 yaşından küçük çocuklar için uygun değildir veya yetişkin gözetimi olmadan kullanılmamalıdır. 
DİKKAT: Kulaklıkları değiştirmeyin veya sökmeyin, çünkü bu ürünün işlevselliğini bozabilir. 

KULLANIM 
Açma: Kulaklıklar, şarj kutusu açıldığında otomatik olarak açılır. 
Kapatma: Kulaklıkları kutusuna yerleştirip kapağını kapatarak kapatın. 
Bluetooth Bağlantısı: 
Cihazınızda Bluetooth’u etkinleştirin. 
“FitBeat Pro”yu mevcut cihazlar listesinden seçin. 
Ses Modları: 
Kapalı Alan Modu: Kulaklıkları 4 kez dokunarak etkinleştirin. Kapalı alanlarda etkileyici ses için 
basları optimize eder. 
Açık Alan Modu: 4 kez tekrar dokunarak etkinleştirin. Dış mekanlar için sesi artırır. 

DOKUNMA KONTROLLERİ 
Müzik Çalma: 
Müzik başlatmak veya duraklatmak için bir kez dokunun. 
Şarkı Geçişi: 
Önceki Şarkı: Sol kulaklığa 3 kez dokunun. 
Sonraki Şarkı: Sağ kulaklığa 3 kez dokunun. 
Ses Ayarı: 
Ses artırma: Sağ kulaklığa 2 kez dokunun. 
Ses kısma: Sol kulaklığa 2 kez dokunun. 
Sesli Asistan: 
Cihazın sesli asistanını (örneğin, Siri, Google Asistan) etkinleştirmek için herhangi bir kulaklığa 3 
saniye basılı tutun. 
Çağrı Yönetimi: 
Çağrı yanıtlamak veya sonlandırmak için bir kez dokunun. 
Çağrıyı reddetmek için 1,5 saniye basılı tutun. 

BATARYA BİLDİRİMLERİ 
Batarya %20’nin altına düştüğünde bir uyarı sesi çalacaktır. 
ŞARJ 
Kulaklıkların Şarjı: 
Kulaklıkları kutuya yerleştirip kapağını kapatın. 
LED Göstergesi: 
Yeşil Yanıyor: Kulaklıklar şarj oluyor. 
Kapalı: Şarj tamamlandı. 
Kutunun Şarjı: 
Kutuyu bir USB-C kablosu ile bağlayın. 
LED Göstergesi: 
Beyaz Yanıyor: Kutu şarj oluyor. 
Kapalı: Şarj tamamlandı. 

SORUMLULUK SINIRLAMASI 
FITPADDY Srl, ürünün yanlış kullanımından kaynaklanan zararlar veya rahatsızlıklar için sorumluluk 
kabul etmez, özellikle: 
Kulaklıklara veya bağlı cihaza zarar: Yanlış kullanım veya montajın talimatlara uygun olmaması. 
Aşırı koşullara maruz kalma: Sıcaklık, nem veya aşırı aşınma. 
Uyumluluk: Uyumsuz cihazlarla veya belirtilen teknik özellikleri aşan cihazlarla kullanım. 

UYARILAR 
Ürünü, kişisel güvenliği tehlikeye atabilecek koşullarda kullanmayın. 
Ürünü hasara yol açabilecek şekilde kullanmaktan kaçının. 
Kulaklıkları kullanım sonrasında nazikçe temizleyin, böylece ürünün bütünlüğünü koruyun. 

BAKIM VE İŞLETME 
Yumuşak, kuru bir bezle temizleyin. 
Ürünü kuru bir yerde, ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutun. 
Aşındırıcı temizlik maddeleri veya çözücüler kullanmayın. 
ATIK YÖNETİMİ 
Kulaklıkları ve kutuyu, yerel elektronik atık yönetmeliklerine göre imha edin. Evsel atıklarla 
birlikte atmayın. 
 
UYUMLULUK BEYANI 
Ürün, geçerli Avrupa düzenlemelerine uygundur. Uyumluluk Beyanının bir kopyasını almak için lütfen 
şu adrese başvurun: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KLIENTŲ APTARNAVIMAS 
Tinklalapis: www.fitpaddy.com | El. paštas: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Gamintojas: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italija 
 
NAUDOJIMO SRAITAS 
FitBeat Pro sportinės ausinės sukurtos taip, kad užtikrintų aukštos kokybės klausymo patirtį su saugiu 
ir patogiu pritaikymu. Idealiai tinka sportinėms veikloms, darbui ar poilsiui, jos sujungia praktiškumą 
ir našumą moderniame ir funkcionaliame dizaine. 
 
SAUGOS NUSISTATYMAI 
Užtikrinkite, kad ausinės būtų tinkamai dėvimos, kad užtikrintumėte stabilumą ir patogumą. 
Nenaudokite ausinių dideliu garsu ilgą laiką, kad apsaugotumėte klausą. 
Venkite kontakto su skysčiais, ekstremaliomis temperatūromis ar abrazyvinėmis paviršiais, kurie 
gali sugadinti produktą. 
Netinka vaikams iki 10 metų arba be suaugusiųjų priežiūros. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nekeiskite ar neardykite ausinių, nes tai gali paveikti jų veikimą. 

NAUDOJIMAS 
Įjungimas: Ausinės automatiškai įsijungia atidarius įkrovimo dėžutę. 
Išjungimas: Padėkite ausines į dėžutę ir uždarykite dangtį, kad jas išjungtumėte. 
Bluetooth ryšys: 
Įjunkite Bluetooth savo įrenginyje. 
Pasirinkite „FitBeat Pro“ iš pasiekiamų įrenginių sąrašo. 
Garsumo režimai: 
Vidaus režimas: Bakstelėkite ausinę 4 kartus, kad aktyvuotumėte. Optimizuoja žemus garsus, kad 
garsas būtų gilus uždarose patalpose. 
Lauko režimas: Bakstelėkite ausinę dar 4 kartus, kad aktyvuotumėte. Padidina garsą lauko aplinkoms. 

LIETIMUI SKIRTOS KONTROLĖS 
Muzikos atkūrimas: 
Bakstelėkite vieną kartą, kad pradėtumėte arba sustabdytumėte muziką. 
Dainų perjungimas: 
Ankstesnė daina: Bakstelėkite 3 kartus kairiąją ausinę. 
Kitas daina: Bakstelėkite 3 kartus dešinę ausinę. 
Garsumas: 
Padidinkite garsumą: Bakstelėkite 2 kartus dešinę ausinę. 
Sumažinkite garsumą: Bakstelėkite 2 kartus kairiąją ausinę. 
Balso asistentas: 
Laikykite nuspaudę bet kurią ausinę 3 sekundes, kad aktyvuotumėte įrenginio balso asistentą (pvz., 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Skambučių valdymas: 
Bakstelėkite vieną kartą, kad atsakytumėte į skambutį arba užbaigtumėte jį. 
Laikykite nuspaudę 1,5 sekundės, kad atmestumėte skambutį. 

BATERIJOS PRANEŠIMAI 
Kai baterija nukrenta žemiau 20%, bus išleistas įspėjimo garsas. 

ĮKROVIMAS 
Ausinių įkrovimas: 
Padėkite ausines į dėžutę ir uždarykite dangtį. 
LED indikatorius: 
Žalia šviesa: Ausinės įkraunamos. 
Išjungta: Įkrovimas baigtas. 
Dėžutės įkrovimas: 
Prijunkite dėžutę prie USB-C kabelio. 
LED indikatorius: 
Balta šviesa: Dėžutė įkraunama. 
Išjungta: Įkrovimas baigtas. 

ATSISKAITYMAS 
FITPADDY Srl neatsako už žalą ar nepatogumus, atsiradusius dėl netinkamo produkto naudojimo, 
ypač: 
Žala ausinėms arba susijusioms įrenginiams: Netinkamas naudojimas arba surinkimas nesilaikant 
instrukcijų. 
Ekstremalių sąlygų poveikis: Temperatūra, drėgmė arba per didelis nusidėvėjimas. 
Pritaikomumas: Naudojimas su nesuderinamais įrenginiais arba įrenginiais, viršijančiais nurodytas 
technines specifikacijas. 

ĮSPĖJIMAI 
Nenaudokite produkto sąlygose, kurios gali kelti pavojų asmeninei saugai. 
Venkite netinkamo naudojimo, kuris gali sugadinti įrenginį ar produktą. 
Švelniai valykite ausines po naudojimo, kad išlaikytumėte jų vientisumą. 

PRIEŽIŪRA IR PRIEŽIŪRA 
Valykite minkštu, sausu audiniu. 
Laikykite produktą sausoje vietoje, toliau nuo šilumos šaltinių. 
Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar aštrių valiklių. 

PRIKLAUSYMAS IR ŠALINIMAS 
Atsikratykite ausinėmis ir dėžute pagal vietines elektronikos atliekų šalinimo taisykles. Negalima 
mesti į buitines atliekas. 
 
ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA 
Produktas atitinka galiojančius Europos reglamentus. Norėdami gauti atitikimo deklaracijos kopiją, 
susisiekite su: customercare@fitpaddy.com 

СЛУЖБА ПОДДЕРЖКИ 
Веб-сайт: www.fitpaddy.com | Эл. почта: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Производитель: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Италия 
 
ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ 
Спортивные наушники FitBeat Pro предназначены для обеспечения высокого качества 
прослушивания с надежной и удобной посадкой. Идеальны для занятий спортом, работы 
или отдыха, они сочетают в себе практичность и производительность в современном и 
функциональном дизайне. 
 
ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
Убедитесь, что наушники правильно надеты для обеспечения стабильности и комфорта. 
Не используйте наушники на высоком уровне громкости в течение длительного времени, 
чтобы защитить слух. 
Избегайте контакта с жидкостями, экстремальными температурами или абразивными 
поверхностями, которые могут повредить продукт. 
Не подходит для детей младше 10 лет или без присмотра взрослых. 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Не модифицируйте и не разбирайте наушники, так как это может повлиять на 
их функциональность. 

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
Включение: Наушники автоматически включаются при открытии зарядного кейса. 
Выключение: Положите наушники в кейс и закройте крышку, чтобы выключить их. 
Подключение через Bluetooth: 
Включите Bluetooth на вашем устройстве. 
Выберите “FitBeat Pro” из списка доступных устройств. 
Режимы аудио: 
Режим для помещений: Нажмите 4 раза на наушник для активации. Оптимизирует низкие 
частоты для создания объемного звучания в помещениях. 
Режим для улицы: Нажмите снова 4 раза для активации. Увеличивает громкость для 
использования на улице. 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ НАСОСОМ 
Воспроизведение музыки: 
Нажмите один раз, чтобы воспроизвести или поставить музыку на паузу. 
Навигация по трекам: 
Предыдущий трек: Нажмите 3 раза на левый наушник. 
Следующий трек: Нажмите 3 раза на правый наушник. 
Громкость: 
Увеличить громкость: Нажмите 2 раза на правый наушник. 
Уменьшить громкость: Нажмите 2 раза на левый наушник. 
Голосовой помощник: 
Удерживайте наушник 3 секунды, чтобы активировать голосового помощника на вашем 
устройстве (например, Siri, Google Assistant). 
Управление звонками: 
Нажмите один раз, чтобы ответить на звонок или завершить его. 
Удерживайте 1,5 секунды, чтобы отклонить звонок. 

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЯ О БАТАРЕЕ 
Когда заряд батареи опускается ниже 20%, будет воспроизведен звуковой сигнал. 
ЗАРЯДКА 
Зарядка наушников: 
Положите наушники в кейс и закройте крышку. 
Индикатор LED: 
Зеленый цвет: Наушники заряжаются. 
Выключено: Зарядка завершена. 
Зарядка кейса: 
Подключите кейс с помощью кабеля USB-C. 
Индикатор LED: 
Белый цвет: Кейc заряжается. 
Выключено: Зарядка завершена. 

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
FITPADDY Srl не несет ответственности за повреждения или неудобства, вызванные 
неправильным использованием продукта, в частности: 
Повреждения наушников или связанного устройства: Неправильное использование или 
сборка, не соответствующая инструкциям. 
Воздействие экстремальных условий: Температура, влажность или чрезмерное изнашивание. 
Совместимость: Использование с несовместимыми устройствами или устройствами, 
превышающими заявленные технические характеристики. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
Не используйте продукт в условиях, которые могут угрожать вашей личной безопасности. 
Избегайте неправильного использования, которое может повредить устройство или продукт. 
Аккуратно очищайте наушники после использования, чтобы сохранить их целостность. 

УХОД И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ 
Очистите наушники мягкой сухой тканью. 
Храните продукт в сухом месте вдали от источников тепла. 
Не используйте растворители или агрессивные чистящие средства. 

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ 
Утилизируйте наушники и кейс в соответствии с местными нормативными актами по 
утилизации электронных отходов. Не выбрасывайте в бытовой мусор. 
 
ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СОБЛЮДЕНИЯ 
Продукт соответствует применимым европейским нормативным актам. Для получения копии 
декларации о соответствии свяжитесь с: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUNDESERVICE 
Hjemmeside: www.fitpaddy.com | E-mail: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Producent: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italien 
 
ANVENDELSE 
FitBeat Pro sports-hovedtelefonerne er designet til at give en høj kvalitet lytteoplevelse med en sikker 
og komfortabel pasform. De er ideelle til sportsaktiviteter, arbejde eller afslapning og kombinerer 
funktionalitet og ydeevne i et moderne og praktisk design. 
 
SIKKERHEDSREGLER 
Sørg for, at hovedtelefonerne er korrekt placeret for at sikre stabilitet og komfort. 
Brug ikke hovedtelefonerne ved høje lydstyrker i længere perioder for at beskytte din hørelse. 
Undgå kontakt med væsker, ekstreme temperaturer eller slibende overflader, der kan beskadige 
produktet. 
Ikke egnet til børn under 10 år eller uden opsyn af en voksen. 
ADVARSEL: Forsøg ikke at ændre eller adskille hovedtelefonerne, da dette kan påvirke deres 
funktionalitet. 

BRUG 
Tænding: Hovedtelefonerne tændes automatisk, når opladningsetuiet åbnes. 
Slukning: Læg hovedtelefonerne i etuiet og luk låget for at slukke dem. 
Bluetooth-forbindelse: 
Aktiver Bluetooth på din enhed. 
Vælg “FitBeat Pro” fra listen over tilgængelige enheder. 
Lydtilstande: 
Indendørs-tilstand: Tryk på hovedtelefonen 4 gange for at aktivere. Optimerer basen for en 
omsluttende lyd i indendørs miljøer. 
Udendørs-tilstand: Tryk på hovedtelefonen 4 gange igen for at aktivere. Øger lydstyrken til 
udendørs miljøer. 

BERØRINGSKONTROL 
Musikafspilning: 
Tryk én gang for at starte eller pause musikken. 
Skift sang: 
Forrige sang: Tryk på venstre hovedtelefon 3 gange. 
Næste sang: Tryk på højre hovedtelefon 3 gange. 
Lydstyrke: 
Øg lydstyrken: Tryk på højre hovedtelefon 2 gange. 
Sænk lydstyrken: Tryk på venstre hovedtelefon 2 gange. 
Stemmeassistent: 
Hold en af hovedtelefonerne nede i 3 sekunder for at aktivere enhedens stemmeassistent (f.eks. 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Opkaldshåndtering: 
Tryk én gang for at besvare eller afslutte et opkald. 
Hold nede i 1,5 sekunder for at afvise et opkald. 

BATTERIVARSLER 
Når batteriet falder under 20 %, vil der blive udsendt en advarselslyd. 

OPLADNING 
Opladning af hovedtelefonerne: 
Læg hovedtelefonerne i etuiet og luk låget. 
LED-indikator: 
Grøn tændt: Hovedtelefonerne oplades. 
Slukket: Opladningen er afsluttet. 
Opladning af etuiet: 
Tilslut etuiet til et USB-C kabel. 
LED-indikator: 
Hvid tændt: Etuiet oplades. 
Slukket: Opladningen er afsluttet. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE 
FITPADDY Srl påtager sig intet ansvar for skader eller ulemper, der opstår ved forkert brug af 
produktet, især: 
Skader på hovedtelefonerne eller tilknyttede enheder: Forkert brug eller samling i strid med 
instruktionerne. 
Eksponering for ekstreme forhold: Temperatur, fugtighed eller overdreven slitage. 
Kompatibilitet: Brug med inkompatible enheder eller enheder, der overskrider de angivne tekniske 
specifikationer. 

ADVARSLER 
Brug ikke produktet under forhold, der kan kompromittere personlig sikkerhed. 
Undgå misbrug, der kan beskadige enheden eller produktet. 
Rengør forsigtigt hovedtelefonerne efter brug for at bevare deres integritet. 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 
Rengør med en blød, tør klud. 
Opbevar produktet et tørt sted væk fra varmekilder. 
Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller stærke rengøringsmidler. 

BORTSKAFFELSE 
Bortskaffelse af hovedtelefonerne og etuiet skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale elektroniske 
affaldsregler. Kast ikke i husholdningsaffald. 
 
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING 
Produktet er i overensstemmelse med de gældende europæiske regler. Hvis du ønsker en kopi af 
overensstemmelseserklæringen, bedes du kontakte: customercare@fitpaddy.com 

СЛУЖБА ПІДТРИМКИ КЛІЄНТІВ 
Вебсайт: www.fitpaddy.com | Електронна пошта: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Виробник: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Італія 
 
ОБЛАСТЬ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ 
Спортивні навушники FitBeat Pro розроблені для забезпечення високоякісного звуку з 
надійною та комфортною посадкою. Ідеально підходять для спортивних занять, роботи чи 
відпочинку, поєднуючи практичність та продуктивність у сучасному та функціональному 
дизайні. 
 
ПОРАДИ З БЕЗПЕКИ 
Переконайтесь, що навушники правильно надягнуті для забезпечення стабільності та комфорту. 
Не використовуйте навушники на високих гучностях протягом тривалого часу, щоб 
захистити слух. 
Уникайте контакту з рідинами, екстремальними температурами або абразивними поверхнями, 
що можуть пошкодити продукт. 
Не призначено для дітей віком до 10 років або без нагляду дорослих. 
УВАГА: Не модифікуйте і не розбирайте навушники, оскільки це може вплинути на їхню 
працездатність. 

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
Увімкнення: Навушники автоматично вмикаються, коли відкривається зарядний чохол. 
Вимкнення: Покладіть навушники назад в чохол і закрийте кришку для вимкнення. 
Bluetooth з’єднання: 
Увімкніть Bluetooth на вашому пристрої. 
Виберіть “FitBeat Pro” зі списку доступних пристроїв. 
Аудіо режими: 
Режим для приміщень: Торкніться 4 рази до навушника, щоб увімкнути. Оптимізує баси для 
об’ємного звучання в приміщеннях. 
Вуличний режим: Торкніться 4 рази ще раз, щоб увімкнути. Збільшує гучність для зовнішнього 
середовища. 

ТОЧКОВІ КЕРУВАННЯ 
Відтворення музики: 
Торкніться 1 раз для відтворення або паузи музики. 
Навігація по треках: 
Попередній трек: Торкніться лівого навушника 3 рази. 
Наступний трек: Торкніться правого навушника 3 рази. 
Гучність: 
Збільшити гучність: Торкніться правого навушника 2 рази. 
Зменшити гучність: Торкніться лівого навушника 2 рази. 
Голосовий помічник: 
Утримуйте будь-який навушник протягом 3 секунд для активації голосового помічника 
пристрою (наприклад, Siri, Google Assistant). 
Управління дзвінками: 
Торкніться 1 раз для прийняття або завершення дзвінка. 
Утримуйте протягом 1,5 секунд для відхилення дзвінка. 

СПОВІЩЕННЯ ПРО БАТАРЕЮ 
Коли рівень заряду падає нижче 20%, спрацьовує звукове попередження. 
ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ 
Заряджання навушників: 
Покладіть навушники в чохол і закрийте кришку. 
Індикатор LED: 
Зелене світло: Навушники заряджаються. 
Вимкнено: Заряджання завершено. 
Заряджання чохла: 
Підключіть чохол до кабелю USB-C. 
Індикатор LED: 
Біле світло: Чохол заряджається. 
Вимкнено: Заряджання завершено. 

ВІДМОВА ВІД ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ 
FITPADDY Srl не несе відповідальності за пошкодження або незручності, що виникли внаслідок 
неправильного використання продукту, зокрема: 
Пошкодження навушників або супутнього пристрою: Неправильне використання або 
складання, що не відповідає інструкціям. 
Вплив на екстремальні умови: Температури, вологість або надмірний знос. 
Несумісність: Використання з несумісними пристроями або пристроями, що перевищують 
заявлені технічні характеристики. 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ 
Не використовуйте продукт у умовах, що можуть поставити під загрозу особисту безпеку. 
Уникайте неправильного використання, що може пошкодити пристрій або продукт. 
Обережно очищайте навушники після використання, щоб зберегти їхню цілісність. 

ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 
Очищайте м’якою, сухою тканиною. 
Зберігайте продукт у сухому місці, подалі від джерел тепла. 
Не використовуйте розчинники або агресивні чистячі засоби. 

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ 
Утилізуйте навушники та чохол відповідно до місцевих нормативів щодо електронних відходів. 
Не викидайте в побутові відходи. 
 
ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ПРО ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ 
Продукт відповідає діючим європейським нормативам. Для отримання копії Декларації про 
відповідність звертайтесь на електронну пошту: customercare@fitpaddy.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
Website: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Manufacturer: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italy 
 
APPLICATION AREA 
The FitBeat Pro sports earphones are designed to provide a high-quality listening experience with a 
secure and comfortable fit. Ideal for sports activities, work, or relaxation, they combine practicality 
and performance in a modern and functional design. 
 
SAFETY GUIDELINES 
Ensure the earphones are properly worn to guarantee stability and comfort. 
Do not use the earphones at high volumes for extended periods to protect your hearing. 
Avoid contact with liquids, extreme temperatures, or abrasive surfaces that could damage the 
product. 
Not suitable for children under 10 years old or without adult supervision. 
CAUTION: Do not modify or disassemble the earphones, as this may affect their functionality.

USAGE 
Turning On: The earphones automatically turn on when the charging case is opened. 
Turning Off: Place the earphones in the case and close the lid to turn them off. 
Bluetooth Connection: 
Enable Bluetooth on your device. 
Select “FitBeat Pro” from the list of available devices. 
Audio Modes: 
Indoor Mode: Tap the earphone 4 times to activate. Optimizes bass for immersive sound in indoor 
environments. 
Outdoor Mode: Tap the earphone 4 times again to activate. Increases volume for outdoor 
environments. 

TOUCH CONTROLS 
Music Playback: 
Tap once to play or pause the music. 
Track Navigation: 
Previous Track: Tap the left earphone 3 times. 
Next Track: Tap the right earphone 3 times. 
Volume: 
Increase Volume: Tap the right earphone 2 times. 
Decrease Volume: Tap the left earphone 2 times. 
Voice Assistant: 
Press and hold any earphone for 3 seconds to activate the device’s voice assistant (e.g., Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Call Management: 
Tap once to answer or end a call. 
Press and hold for 1.5 seconds to reject a call. 

BATTERY NOTIFICATIONS 
When the battery drops below 20%, an alert sound will be emitted. 

CHARGING 
Charging the Earphones: 
Place the earphones in the case and close the lid. 
LED Indicator: 
Green On: Earphones are charging. 
Off: Charging complete. 
Charging the Case: 
Connect the case to a USB-C cable. 
LED Indicator: 
White On: Case is charging. 
Off: Charging complete. 

DISCLAIMER 
FITPADDY Srl assumes no responsibility for damage or inconvenience resulting from improper use 
of the product, particularly: 
Damage to the earphones or associated device: Incorrect use or assembly not following the 
instructions. 
Exposure to extreme conditions: Temperature, humidity, or excessive wear. 
Compatibility: Use with incompatible devices or devices exceeding the stated technical specifications. 

WARNINGS 
Do not use the product in conditions that may compromise personal safety. 
Avoid improper use that may damage the device or product. 
Gently clean the earphones after use to preserve their integrity. 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE 
Clean with a soft, dry cloth. 
Store the product in a dry place away from heat sources. 
Do not use solvents or harsh cleaning agents. 

DISPOSAL 
Dispose of the earphones and case according to local electronic waste regulations. Do not throw 
in household waste. 
 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
The product complies with applicable European regulations. To obtain a copy of the Declaration of 
Conformity, please contact: customercare@fitpaddy.com

ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ ΠΕΛΑΤΩΝ 
Ιστοσελίδα: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Κατασκευαστής: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Ιταλία 
 
ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ 
Τα αθλητικά ακουστικά FitBeat Pro έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να προσφέρουν μια εμπειρία ήχου υψηλής ποιότητας 
με ασφαλή και άνετη εφαρμογή. Ιδανικά για αθλητικές δραστηριότητες, εργασία ή χαλάρωση, συνδυάζουν την 
πρακτικότητα και τις επιδόσεις σε έναν μοντέρνο και λειτουργικό σχεδιασμό. 
 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ακουστικά φοριούνται σωστά για να εξασφαλιστεί η σταθερότητα και η άνεση. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ακουστικά σε υψηλούς ήχους για μεγάλες χρονικές περιόδους, προκειμένου να 
προστατεύσετε την ακοή σας. 
Αποφύγετε την επαφή με υγρά, ακραίες θερμοκρασίες ή τραχιές επιφάνειες που μπορεί να βλάψουν το προϊόν. 
Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά κάτω των 10 ετών ή χωρίς εποπτεία ενήλικα. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην τροποποιείτε ή αποσυναρμολογείτε τα ακουστικά, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη 
λειτουργικότητά τους. 

ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Ενεργοποίηση: Τα ακουστικά ενεργοποιούνται αυτόματα όταν ανοίξετε τη θήκη φόρτισης. 
Απενεργοποίηση: Τοποθετήστε τα ακουστικά στη θήκη και κλείστε το καπάκι για να τα απενεργοποιήσετε. 
Σύνδεση Bluetooth: 
Ενεργοποιήστε το Bluetooth στη συσκευή σας. 
Επιλέξτε “FitBeat Pro” από τη λίστα των διαθέσιμων συσκευών. 
Λειτουργίες ήχου: 
Εσωτερικός Τρόπος (Indoor Mode): Πατήστε 4 φορές σε ένα ακουστικό για να το ενεργοποιήσετε. Βελτιώνει τα 
μπάσα για εντυπωσιακό ήχο σε κλειστούς χώρους. 
Εξωτερικός Τρόπος (Outdoor Mode): Πατήστε ξανά 4 φορές για να τον ενεργοποιήσετε. Αυξάνει την ένταση 
για εξωτερικούς χώρους. 

ΑΓΓΙΓΜΑΤΙΚΟΙ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ 
Αναπαραγωγή μουσικής: 
Πατήστε μία φορά για να ξεκινήσετε ή να σταματήσετε τη μουσική. 
Πλοήγηση στα τραγούδια: 
Προηγούμενο τραγούδι: Πατήστε 3 φορές το αριστερό ακουστικό. 
Επόμενο τραγούδι: Πατήστε 3 φορές το δεξί ακουστικό. 
Ένταση ήχου: 
Αυξήστε την ένταση: Πατήστε 2 φορές το δεξί ακουστικό. 
Μειώστε την ένταση: Πατήστε 2 φορές το αριστερό ακουστικό. 
Φωνητικός βοηθός: 
Πατήστε και κρατήστε οποιοδήποτε ακουστικό για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να ενεργοποιήσετε το φωνητικό βοηθό της 
συσκευής (π.χ. Siri, Google Assistant). 
Διαχείριση κλήσεων: 
Πατήστε μία φορά για να απαντήσετε ή να τερματίσετε μια κλήση. 
Πατήστε και κρατήστε για 1,5 δευτερόλεπτα για να απορρίψετε μια κλήση. 

ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΕΙΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ 
Όταν η μπαταρία πέσει κάτω από το 20%, θα εκπέμπεται ήχος προειδοποίησης. 
ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ 
Φόρτιση ακουστικών: 
Τοποθετήστε τα ακουστικά στη θήκη και κλείστε το καπάκι. 
Ενδείκτης LED: 
Πράσινο αναμμένο: Τα ακουστικά φορτίζουν. 
Σβηστό: Η φόρτιση ολοκληρώθηκε. 
Φόρτιση της θήκης: 
Συνδέστε τη θήκη με καλώδιο USB-C. 
Ενδείκτης LED: 
Λευκό αναμμένο: Η θήκη φορτίζει. 
Σβηστό: Η φόρτιση ολοκληρώθηκε. 

ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ 
Η FITPADDY Srl δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές ή προβλήματα που προκύπτουν από ακατάλληλη χρήση 
του προϊόντος, συγκεκριμένα: 
Ζημιές στα ακουστικά ή στη συνδεδεμένη συσκευή: Ακατάλληλη χρήση ή συναρμολόγηση που δεν ακολουθεί 
τις οδηγίες. 
Έκθεση σε ακραίες συνθήκες: Θερμοκρασίες, υγρασία ή υπερβολική φθορά. 
Συμβατότητα: Χρήση με συσκευές που δεν είναι συμβατές ή που ξεπερνούν τις καθορισμένες τεχνικές 
προδιαγραφές. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε συνθήκες που μπορεί να θέσουν σε κίνδυνο την προσωπική σας ασφάλεια. 
Αποφύγετε τη λανθασμένη χρήση που μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στη συσκευή ή στο προϊόν. 
Καθαρίστε απαλά τα ακουστικά μετά τη χρήση για να διατηρήσετε την ακεραιότητά τους. 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ 
Καθαρίστε με ένα μαλακό, ξηρό πανί. 
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή σκληρούς καθαριστικούς παράγοντες. 

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ 
Ανακυκλώστε τα ακουστικά και τη θήκη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα. 
Μην τα πετάξετε στα κοινά απορρίμματα. 
 
ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ 
Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις ισχύουσες ευρωπαϊκές κανονιστικές απαιτήσεις. Για να λάβετε αντίγραφο της 
Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης, επικοινωνήστε με: customercare@fitpaddy.com

SHËRBIMI PËR KLIENTËT 
Faqja e internetit: www.fitpaddy.com | Email: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Prodhuesi: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Itali 
 
KOHËZIMI I APLIKIMIT 
Kufjet sportive FitBeat Pro janë krijuar për të ofruar një përvojë të shkëlqyer dëgjimi me një 
përshtatje të sigurt dhe të rehatshme. Të përshtatshme për aktivitete sportive, punë ose relaksim, ato 
bashkojnë praktikën dhe performancën në një dizajn modern dhe funksional. 
 
UDHËZIME TË SIGURISË 
Sigurohuni që kufjet janë veshur saktë për të garantuar stabilitetin dhe komoditetin. 
Mos i përdorni kufjet me vëllime të larta për periudha të gjata kohe për të mbrojtur dëgjimin tuaj. 
Shmangni kontaktin me lëngje, temperatura ekstreme ose sipërfaqe të ashpra që mund të 
dëmtojnë produktin. 
Nuk është i përshtatshëm për fëmijët nën 10 vjeç ose pa mbikëqyrjen e një të rrituri. 
KUJDES: Mos i ndryshoni ose çmontoni kufjet, pasi kjo mund të ndikojë në funksionimin e tyre. 

PËRDORIMI 
Ndizja: Kufjet ndizën automatikisht kur hapet kutia e karikimit. 
Fikja: Vendosni kufjet në kuti dhe mbyllni kapakun për t’i fikur ato. 
Konektoni Bluetooth: 
Aktivizoni Bluetooth në pajisjen tuaj. 
Zgjidhni “FitBeat Pro” nga lista e pajisjeve të disponueshme. 
Modet audio: 
Modi i brendshëm: Prekni 4 herë një kufje për ta aktivizuar. Përshtat bass-in për një tingull të thellë 
në ambiente të mbyllura. 
Modi i jashtëm: Prekni përsëri 4 herë për ta aktivizuar. Rrit volumin për ambiente të jashtme. 

KONTROLLET ME PREKJE TË EKRANIT 
Përkundja e muzikës: 
Prekni një herë për të luajtur ose pauzuar muzikën. 
Navigimi i këngëve: 
Kënga e mëparshme: Prekni 3 herë kufjen e majtë. 
Kënga tjetër: Prekni 3 herë kufjen e djathtë. 
Volumi: 
Rritni volumin: Prekni 2 herë kufjen e djathtë. 
Udhëtoni volumin: Prekni 2 herë kufjen e majtë. 
Asistenti me zë: 
Mbajeni shtypur për 3 sekonda për të aktivizuar asistentin me zë të pajisjes suaj (p.sh., Siri, 
Asistenti i Google). 
Menaxhimi i thirrjeve: 
Prekni një herë për të përgjigjur ose përfunduar një thirrje. 
Mbajeni shtypur për 1.5 sekonda për të refuzuar një thirrje. 

NJOFTIMET PËR BATERINË 
Kur bateria bie nën 20%, do të lëshojë një sinjal të alarmit. 

KARIKIMI 
Karikimi i kufjeve: 
Vendosni kufjet në kuti dhe mbyllni kapakun. 
Indikatori LED: 
E gjelbër: Kufjet po karikohen. 
I fikur: Karikimi është përfunduar. 
Karikimi i kutisë: 
Lidheni kutinë me një kabllo USB-C. 
Indikatori LED: 
E bardhë e ndezur: Kuti po karikohet. 
E fikur: Karikimi është përfunduar. 

KUFIZIMI I PËRGJEGJËSISË 
FITPADDY Srl nuk merr asnjë përgjegjësi për dëmtimet ose shqetësimet që ndodhin për shkak të 
përdorimit të gabuar të produktit, veçanërisht: 
Dëmtimi i kufjeve ose i pajisjes së lidhur: Përdorim i gabuar ose montim jo në përputhje me 
udhëzimet. 
Ekspozimi ndaj kushteve ekstreme: Temperaturë, lagështi ose konsumim i tepërt. 
Pajtueshmëria: Përdorimi me pajisje të papajtueshme ose pajisje që kalojnë specifikimet teknike 
të deklaruara. 

PARALAJMËRIMET 
Mos përdorni produktin në kushte që mund të rrezikojnë sigurinë tuaj personale. 
Shmangni përdorimin e papërshtatshëm që mund të dëmtojë pajisjen ose produktin. 
Pastroni lehtë kufjet pas përdorimit për të ruajtur integritetin e tyre. 

KUJDESI DHE MIRËMBANJA 
Pastroni me një leckë të butë dhe të thatë. 
Ruani produktin në një vend të thatë dhe larg burimeve të nxehtësisë. 
Mos përdorni tretës ose pastrues të ashpër. 

HEQJA DHE PËRDORIMI 
Hidhni kufjet dhe kutinë sipas rregulloreve lokale për mbetje elektronike. Mos i hidhni në mbeturina 
të shtëpisë. 
 
DËSHMIA E PËRGJEGJËSISË 
Produkti është në përputhje me rregulloret përkatëse evropiane. Për të marrë një kopje të Deklaratës 
së Përshtatshmërisë, kontaktoni: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KLANTENSERVICE 
Website: www.fitpaddy.com | E-mail: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Fabrikant: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italië 
 
TOEPASSINGSGEBIED 
De FitBeat Pro sportoortjes zijn ontworpen om een hoogwaardige luisterervaring te bieden met 
een veilige en comfortabele pasvorm. Ze zijn ideaal voor sportactiviteiten, werk of ontspanning en 
combineren functionaliteit en prestaties in een modern en functioneel ontwerp. 
 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORWAARDEN 
Zorg ervoor dat de oordopjes correct worden gedragen voor stabiliteit en comfort. 
Gebruik de oordopjes niet op een hoog volume voor langere perioden om je gehoor te beschermen. 
Vermijd contact met vloeistoffen, extreme temperaturen of schurende oppervlakken die het product 
kunnen beschadigen. 
Niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 10 jaar of zonder toezicht van een volwassene. 
LET OP: Modificeer of demonteer de oordopjes niet, aangezien dit de functionaliteit kan beïnvloeden. 

GEBRUIK 
Aan- en uitschakelen: De oordopjes schakelen automatisch in wanneer de oplaadcase wordt 
geopend. 
Uitschakelen: Plaats de oordopjes in de case en sluit het deksel om ze uit te schakelen. 
Bluetooth-verbinding: 
Zet Bluetooth aan op je apparaat. 
Selecteer “FitBeat Pro” uit de lijst van beschikbare apparaten. 
Audiomodi: 
Binnenmodus: Tik 4 keer op de oordop om te activeren. Optimaliseert de bas voor een meeslepend 
geluid in binnenomgevingen. 
Buitenmodus: Tik opnieuw 4 keer om te activeren. Verhoogt het volume voor gebruik buitenshuis. 

AANRAAKBEDIENINGEN 
Muziek afspelen: 
Tik eenmaal om muziek af te spelen of te pauzeren. 
Nummer Navigatie: 
Vorig nummer: Tik 3 keer op de linkeroordop. 
Volgend nummer: Tik 3 keer op de rechteroordop. 
Volume: 
Volume verhogen: Tik 2 keer op de rechteroordop. 
Volume verlagen: Tik 2 keer op de linkeroordop. 
Spraakassistent: 
Houd een oordop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de spraakassistent van je apparaat te activeren (bijv. 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Oproepbeheer: 
Tik eenmaal om een oproep te beantwoorden of te beëindigen. 
Houd 1,5 seconden ingedrukt om een oproep te weigeren. 
BETERIEWAARSCHUWINGEN 
Wanneer de batterij onder de 20% zakt, wordt er een waarschuwingsgeluid afgespeeld. 

OPLADEN 
Oordopjes opladen: 
Plaats de oordopjes in de case en sluit het deksel. 
LED-indicator: 
Groen aan: Oordopjes worden opgeladen. 
Uit: Opladen voltooid. 
Case opladen: 
Verbind de case met een USB-C-kabel. 
LED-indicator: 
Wit aan: Case wordt opgeladen. 
Uit: Opladen voltooid. 

AANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSBEPERKING 
FITPADDY Srl is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of ongemakken die voortvloeien uit onjuist gebruik 
van het product, met name: 
Schade aan de oordopjes of verbonden apparaat: Onjuist gebruik of montage zonder de instructies 
te volgen. 
Blootstelling aan extreme omstandigheden: Temperatuur, vochtigheid of overmatige slijtage. 
Compatibiliteit: Gebruik met incompatibele apparaten of apparaten die de vermelde technische 
specificaties overschrijden. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN 
Gebruik het product niet onder omstandigheden die je persoonlijke veiligheid in gevaar kunnen 
brengen. 
Vermijd onjuist gebruik dat het apparaat of product kan beschadigen. 
Reinig de oordopjes voorzichtig na gebruik om hun integriteit te behouden. 

ONDERHOUD EN VERZORGING 
Reinig de oordopjes met een zacht, droog doekje. 
Bewaar het product op een droge plaats, uit de buurt van hittebronnen. 
Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. 

AFVALVERWERKING 
Gooi de oordopjes en case weg volgens de lokale regels voor elektronische afvalverwerking. Gooi 
ze niet in het huisvuil. 
 
CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 
Het product voldoet aan de toepasselijke Europese regelgeving. Voor een kopie van de Conformiteit-
sverklaring kunt u contact opnemen met: customercare@fitpaddy.com

ASIAKASPALVELU 
Verkkosivusto: www.fitpaddy.com | Sähköposti: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Valmistaja: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italia 
 
KÄYTTÖALUE 
FitBeat Pro urheilukuulokkeet on suunniteltu tarjoamaan korkealaatuinen kuuntelukokemus turvalli-
sella ja mukavalla istuvuudella. Ne ovat ihanteelliset urheilutoimintaan, työhön tai rentoutumiseen, ja 
yhdistävät käytännöllisyyden ja suorituskyvyn modernissa ja toiminnallisessa suunnittelussa. 
 
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET 
Varmista, että kuulokkeet on asetettu oikein, jotta saavutetaan vakaa ja mukava istuvuus. 
Älä käytä kuulokkeita kovalla äänenvoimakkuudella pitkiä aikoja kuuloa suojaamiseksi. 
Vältä kosketusta nesteiden, äärimmäisten lämpötilojen tai hankaavien pintojen kanssa, jotka voivat 
vahingoittaa tuotetta. 
Ei sovellu alle 10-vuotiaille lapsille tai ilman aikuisen valvontaa. 
VAROITUS: Älä muokkaa tai pura kuulokkeita, koska se voi vaikuttaa niiden toimintaan. 

KÄYTTÖ 
Päälle kytkeminen: Kuulokkeet käynnistyvät automaattisesti, kun lataustasku avataan. 
Pois kytkeminen: Laita kuulokkeet lataustaskuun ja sulje kansi, jotta ne sammuvat. 
Bluetooth-yhteys: 
Ota Bluetooth käyttöön laitteellasi. 
Valitse “FitBeat Pro” saatavilla olevista laitteista. 
Äänitilat: 
Sisätila-tila: Napauta kuuloketta 4 kertaa aktivoidaksesi. Optimoituu bassolle, jotta saat täyteläisen 
äänen sisätiloissa. 
Ulkotila-tila: Napauta kuuloketta 4 kertaa uudelleen aktivoidaksesi. Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta 
ulkotiloihin. 

KOSKETUSKONTROLLIT 
Musiikin toisto: 
Napauta kerran käynnistääksesi tai keskeyttääksesi musiikin. 
Kappaleen vaihtaminen: 
Edellinen kappale: Napauta vasenta kuuloketta 3 kertaa. 
Seuraava kappale: Napauta oikeaa kuuloketta 3 kertaa. 
Äänenvoimakkuus: 
Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta: Napauta oikeaa kuuloketta 2 kertaa. 
Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta: Napauta vasenta kuuloketta 2 kertaa. 
Äänikomentoavustaja: 
Pidä kumpaakin kuuloketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan aktivoidaksesi laitteen ääniavustajan (esim. 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Puhelun hallinta: 
Napauta kerran vastataksesi tai lopettaaksesi puhelun. 
Pidä painettuna 1,5 sekuntia hylätäksesi puhelun. 

BATTERIVAROITUKSET 
Kun akun varaus laskee alle 20 %, kuullaan varoitusääni. 

LATAUS 
Kuulokkeiden lataaminen: 
Aseta kuulokkeet lataustaskuun ja sulje kansi. 
LED-indikaattori: 
Vihreä päällä: Kuulokkeet latautuvat. 
Sammutettu: Lataus valmis. 
Lataustaskun lataaminen: 
Liitä lataustasku USB-C-kaapeliin. 
LED-indikaattori: 
Valkoinen päällä: Lataustasku latautuu. 
Sammutettu: Lataus valmis. 

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE 
FITPADDY Srl ei vastaa vahingoista tai vaivannäöstä, joka johtuu tuotteen väärinkäytöstä, erityisesti: 
Vahingot kuulokkeille tai liitetyille laitteille: Väärä käyttö tai kokoaminen, joka ei noudata ohjeita. 
Altistuminen äärimmäisille olosuhteille: Lämpötila, kosteus tai liiallinen kuluminen. 
Yhteensopivuus: Käyttö yhteensopimattomien laitteiden kanssa tai laitteiden, jotka ylittävät 
ilmoitetut tekniset tiedot. 

VAROITUKSET 
Älä käytä tuotetta olosuhteissa, jotka voivat vaarantaa henkilökohtaisen turvallisuuden. 
Vältä väärinkäyttöä, joka voi vahingoittaa laitetta tai tuotetta. 
Puhdista kuulokkeet varovasti käytön jälkeen, jotta niiden eheys säilyy. 

HOITO JA YLLÄPITO 
Puhdista pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. 
Säilytä tuote kuivassa paikassa, poissa lämmönlähteistä. 
Älä käytä liuottimia tai voimakkaita puhdistusaineita. 

HÄVITTÄMINEN 
Hävitä kuulokkeet ja lataustasku paikallisten sähköisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti. Älä 
heitä kotitalousjätteeseen. 
 
VASTAAVUUSLAUSUNTO 
Tuote on EU:n sovellettavien säädösten mukainen. Jos haluat kopion vastaavuuslausunnosta, ota 
yhteyttä: customercare@fitpaddy.com

Site: www.fitpaddy.com | E-mail: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Fabricante: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Itália 
 
ÁREA DE APLICAÇÃO 
Os fones de ouvido esportivos FitBeat Pro são projetados para proporcionar uma experiência de áud-
io de alta qualidade com um encaixe seguro e confortável. Ideais para atividades esportivas, trabalho 
ou lazer, combinam praticidade e desempenho em um design moderno e funcional. 
 
DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA 
Certifique-se de que os fones de ouvido estão corretamente posicionados para garantir estabilidade 
e conforto. 
Não use os fones de ouvido em volumes altos por períodos prolongados para proteger sua audição. 
Evite o contato com líquidos, temperaturas extremas ou superfícies abrasivas que possam 
danificar o produto. 
Não recomendado para crianças com menos de 10 anos ou sem supervisão de um adulto. 
ATENÇÃO: Não modifique ou desmonte os fones de ouvido, pois isso pode afetar seu funcionamento. 
USO 
Ligar: Os fones de ouvido se ligam automaticamente quando a case de carregamento é aberta. 
Desligar: Coloque os fones de ouvido de volta na case e feche a tampa para desligá-los. 
Conexão Bluetooth: 
Ative o Bluetooth no seu dispositivo. 
Selecione “FitBeat Pro” na lista de dispositivos disponíveis. 
Modos de Áudio: 
Modo Interno: Toque 4 vezes em um fone para ativar. Otimiza os graves para um som envolvente 
em ambientes internos. 
Modo Externo: Toque novamente 4 vezes para ativar. Aumenta o volume para ambientes externos. 

CONTROLES TOQUE 
Reprodução de Música: 
Toque uma vez para iniciar ou pausar a música. 
Músicas: 
Faixa Anterior: Toque 3 vezes no fone esquerdo. 
Faixa Seguinte: Toque 3 vezes no fone direito. 
Volume: 
Aumentar o volume: Toque 2 vezes no fone direito. 
Diminuir o volume: Toque 2 vezes no fone esquerdo. 
Assistente de Voz: 
Pressione e segure qualquer fone por 3 segundos para ativar o assistente de voz do dispositivo (ex.: 
Siri, Google Assistant). 
Gestão de Chamadas: 
Toque uma vez para atender ou encerrar a chamada. 
Pressione e segure por 1,5 segundos para recusar a chamada. 

NOTIFICAÇÕES DE BATERIA 
Quando a bateria ficar abaixo de 20%, um alerta sonoro será emitido. 

CARREGAMENTO 
Carregando os Fones de Ouvido: 
Coloque os fones de ouvido na case e feche a tampa. 
Indicador LED: 
Verde aceso: Fones de ouvido carregando. 
Apagado: Carregamento concluído. 
Carregando a Case: 
Conecte a case a um cabo USB-C. 
Indicador LED: 
Branco aceso: Case carregando. 
Apagado: Carregamento concluído. 

LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE 
A FITPADDY Srl não se responsabiliza por danos ou inconvenientes resultantes do uso indevido do 
produto, em particular: 
Danos aos fones de ouvido ou ao dispositivo associado: Uso incorreto ou montagem que não 
siga as instruções. 
Exposição a condições extremas: Temperatura, umidade ou desgaste excessivo. 
Compatibilidade: Uso com dispositivos não compatíveis ou que excedem as especificações 
técnicas declaradas. 

AVISOS 
Não use o produto em condições que possam comprometer a segurança pessoal. 
Evite o uso inadequado que possa danificar o dispositivo ou o produto. 
Limpe suavemente os fones de ouvido após o uso para preservar sua integridade. 

CUIDADO E MANUTENÇÃO 
Limpe com um pano macio e seco. 
Armazene o produto em local seco e longe de fontes de calor. 
Não use solventes ou produtos de limpeza agressivos. 

DESCARTE 
Descarte os fones de ouvido e a case de acordo com as regulamentações locais de descarte de 
resíduos eletrônicos. Não descarte no lixo doméstico. 
 
DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE 
O produto está em conformidade com as regulamentações europeias aplicáveis. Para obter uma 
cópia da Declaração de Conformidade, entre em contato com: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUNDENDIENST 
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Hersteller: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italien 
 
ANWENDUNGSBEREICH 
Die FitBeat Pro Sportkopfhörer wurden entwickelt, um ein hochwertiges Hörerlebnis mit sicherem 
und komfortablem Sitz zu bieten. Ideal für sportliche Aktivitäten, Arbeit oder Entspannung, vereinen 
sie Praktikabilität und Leistung in einem modernen und funktionalen Design. 
 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kopfhörer richtig getragen werden, um Stabilität und Komfort zu 
gewährleisten. 
Verwenden Sie die Kopfhörer nicht bei hohen Lautstärken über längere Zeiträume, um Ihr Gehör 
zu schützen. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, extremen Temperaturen oder abrasiven Oberflächen, 
die das Produkt beschädigen könnten. 
Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 10 Jahren oder ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen. 
ACHTUNG: Modifizieren oder zerlegen Sie die Kopfhörer nicht, da dies die Funktionalität 
beeinträchtigen könnte. 

NUTZUNG 
Einschalten: Die Kopfhörer schalten sich automatisch ein, wenn das Ladeetui geöffnet wird. 
Ausschalten: Legen Sie die Kopfhörer in das Etui und schließen Sie den Deckel, um sie auszuschalten. 
Bluetooth-Verbindung: 
Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Gerät. 
Wählen Sie „FitBeat Pro“ aus der Liste der verfügbaren Geräte aus. 
Audiomodi: 
Innenmodus: Tippen Sie 4 Mal auf einen Kopfhörer, um ihn zu aktivieren. Optimiert die Basswieder-
gabe für ein immersives Hörerlebnis in Innenräumen. 
Außenmodus: Tippen Sie erneut 4 Mal auf einen Kopfhörer, um ihn zu aktivieren. Erhöht die 
Lautstärke für den Einsatz im Freien. 

TASTENKONTROLLEN 
Musikwiedergabe: 
Tippen Sie einmal, um die Musik zu starten oder zu pausieren. 
Titel Navigation: 
Vorheriger Titel: Tippen Sie 3 Mal auf den linken Kopfhörer. 
Nächster Titel: Tippen Sie 3 Mal auf den rechten Kopfhörer. 
Lautstärke: 
Lautstärke erhöhen: Tippen Sie 2 Mal auf den rechten Kopfhörer. 
Lautstärke verringern: Tippen Sie 2 Mal auf den linken Kopfhörer. 
Sprachassistent: 
Halten Sie einen Kopfhörer 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Sprachassistenten des Geräts zu 
aktivieren (z.B. Siri, Google Assistant). 
Anrufverwaltung: 
Tippen Sie einmal, um einen Anruf anzunehmen oder zu beenden. 
Halten Sie den Kopfhörer 1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um einen Anruf abzulehnen. 

BATTERIEWARNUNGEN 
Wenn der Batteriestand unter 20 % fällt, wird ein Warnton ausgegeben. 
AUFLADEN 
Laden der Kopfhörer: 
Legen Sie die Kopfhörer ins Etui und schließen Sie den Deckel. 
LED-Anzeige: 
Grün an: Kopfhörer werden aufgeladen. 
Aus: Ladevorgang abgeschlossen. 
Laden des Etuis: 
Schließen Sie das Etui an ein USB-C-Kabel an. 
LED-Anzeige: 
Weiß an: Etui wird aufgeladen. 
Aus: Ladevorgang abgeschlossen. 

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS 
FITPADDY Srl übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden oder Unannehmlichkeiten, die durch 
unsachgemäße Nutzung des Produkts entstehen, insbesondere: 
 
Schäden an den Kopfhörern oder dem verbundenen Gerät: Falsche Nutzung oder Montage ohne 
Beachtung der Anweisungen. 
Aussetzung an extreme Bedingungen: Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit oder übermäßiger Verschleiß. 
Kompatibilität: Nutzung mit inkompatiblen Geräten oder Geräten, die die angegebenen technischen 
Spezifikationen überschreiten. 

WARNUNGEN 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht unter Bedingungen, die Ihre persönliche Sicherheit gefährden 
könnten. 
Vermeiden Sie unsachgemäße Nutzung, die das Gerät oder Produkt beschädigen könnte. 
Reinigen Sie die Kopfhörer nach jedem Gebrauch vorsichtig, um deren Integrität zu erhalten. 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG 
Reinigen Sie die Kopfhörer mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. 
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort, fern von Wärmequellen. 
Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel. 

ENTSORGUNG 
Entsorgen Sie die Kopfhörer und das Etui gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektronikschrott. 
Werfen Sie sie nicht in den Hausmüll. 
 
EINHALTUNG DER VORGABEN 
Das Produkt entspricht den geltenden europäischen Vorschriften. Um eine Kopie der Konformitäts-
erklärung zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUNDTJÄNST 
Webbplats: www.fitpaddy.com | E-post: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Tillverkare: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italien 
 
TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE 
FitBeat Pro sporthörlurar är designade för att ge en högkvalitativ ljudupplevelse med en säker och 
bekväm passform. De är idealiska för sportaktiviteter, arbete eller avslappning och kombinerar 
funktionalitet och prestanda i en modern och praktisk design. 
 
SÄKERHETSRIKTLINJER 
Se till att hörlurarna är korrekt placerade för att säkerställa stabilitet och komfort. 
Använd inte hörlurarna på hög volym under längre perioder för att skydda din hörsel. 
Undvik kontakt med vätskor, extrema temperaturer eller slipande ytor som kan skada produkten. 
Ej lämplig för barn under 10 år eller utan vuxen tillsyn. 
VARNING: Modifera eller demontera inte hörlurarna, eftersom detta kan påverka deras funktion. 

ANVÄNDNING 
Påslagen: Hörlurarna slås automatiskt på när laddningsfodralet öppnas. 
Avslagen: Placera hörlurarna i fodralet och stäng locket för att stänga av dem. 
Bluetooth-anslutning: 
Aktivera Bluetooth på din enhet. 
Välj “FitBeat Pro” från listan över tillgängliga enheter. 
Ljudlägen: 
Inomhusläge: Tryck 4 gånger på hörluren för att aktivera. Optimerar basen för en omslutande 
ljudupplevelse i inomhusmiljöer. 
Utomhusläge: Tryck 4 gånger igen för att aktivera. Höjer volymen för utomhusmiljöer. 

TOUCHKONTROLLER 
Musikuppspelning: 
Tryck en gång för att spela eller pausa musiken. 
Spårbyte: 
Föregående spår: Tryck 3 gånger på vänster hörlur. 
Nästa spår: Tryck 3 gånger på höger hörlur. 
Volym: 
Höj volymen: Tryck 2 gånger på höger hörlur. 
Sänk volymen: Tryck 2 gånger på vänster hörlur. 
Röstassistent: 
Håll en av hörlurarna nedtryckt i 3 sekunder för att aktivera enhetens röstassistent (t.ex. Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Samtalshantering: 
Tryck en gång för att svara på eller avsluta ett samtal. 
Håll ned i 1,5 sekunder för att avvisa ett samtal. 

BATTERIMEDDELANDEN 
När batterinivån går under 20 % hörs en varningssignal. 

LADDNING 
Ladda hörlurarna: 
Placera hörlurarna i fodralet och stäng locket. 
LED-indikator: 
Grönt Ljus: Hörlurarna laddas. 
Släckt: Laddningen är klar. 
Ladda fodralet: 
Anslut fodralet till en USB-C-kabel. 
LED-indikator: 
Vitt Ljus: Fodralet laddas. 
Släckt: Laddningen är klar. 

ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING 
FITPADDY Srl tar inget ansvar för skador eller olägenheter som uppstår vid felaktig användning 
av produkten, särskilt: 
Skador på hörlurarna eller anslutna enheter: Felaktig användning eller montering som inte följer 
instruktionerna. 
Utsättning för extrema förhållanden: Temperatur, fuktighet eller överdriven slitage. 
Kompatibilitet: Användning med inkompatibla enheter eller enheter som överskrider de angivna 
tekniska specifikationerna. 

VARNINGAR 
Använd inte produkten under förhållanden som kan äventyra personlig säkerhet. 
Undvik felaktig användning som kan skada enheten eller produkten. 
Rengör försiktigt hörlurarna efter användning för att bevara deras integritet. 

VÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL 
Rengör med en mjuk, torr trasa. 
Förvara produkten på en torr plats, borta från värmekällor. 
Använd inte lösningsmedel eller starka rengöringsmedel. 

AVFALLSHANTERING 
Kasta hörlurarna och fodralet enligt lokala föreskrifter för elektroniskt avfall. Kasta inte i hushållsavfall. 
 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSEDEKLARATION 
Produkten överensstämmer med tillämpliga europeiska föreskrifter. För att få en kopia av överenss-
tämmelsedeklarationen, vänligen kontakta: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KLIENTU APKALPOŠANA 
Tīmekļa vietne: www.fitpaddy.com | E-pasts: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Ražotājs: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Itālija 
 
LIETOŠANAS JOMA 
FitBeat Pro sporta austiņas ir izstrādātas, lai nodrošinātu augstas kvalitātes klausīšanās pieredzi ar 
drošu un ērtu piestiprinājumu. Ideāli piemērotas sporta aktivitātēm, darbam vai atpūtai, tās apvieno 
praktiškumu un veiktspēju modernā un funkcionālā dizainā. 
 
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
Pārliecinieties, ka austiņas ir pareizi uzvilktas, lai nodrošinātu stabilitāti un komfortu. 
Nelietojiet austiņas augstā skaļumā ilgstoši, lai pasargātu dzirdi. 
Izvairieties no saskares ar šķidrumiem, ekstrēmiem temperatūru apstākļiem vai abrazīviem virsmas 
materiāliem, kas var bojāt produktu. 
Nav piemērots bērniem līdz 10 gadu vecumam vai bez pieaugušo uzraudzības. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nenododiet vai izjauciet austiņas, jo tas var ietekmēt to darbību. 

LIETOŠANA 
Ieslēgšana: Austiņas automātiski ieslēdzas, kad tiek atvērta uzlādes kase. 
Ieslēgšana: Novietojiet austiņas atpakaļ kastē un aizveriet vāciņu, lai tās izslēgtu. 
Bluetooth savienojums: 
Ieslēdziet Bluetooth ierīcē. 
Izvēlieties “FitBeat Pro” no pieejamo ierīču saraksta. 
Audio režīmi: 
Iekštelpu režīms: Pieskarieties austiņai 4 reizes, lai aktivizētu. Optimizē basus, lai nodrošinātu 
iegremdējošu skaņu iekštelpu apstākļos. 
Āra režīms: Pieskarieties austiņai vēl 4 reizes, lai aktivizētu. Palielina skaļumu ārējai videi. 

TAKTIĶISKĀS KONTROLES 
Mūzikas atskaņošana: 
Pieskarieties vienu reizi, lai uzsāktu vai pauzētu mūziku. 
Dziesmu pārlēkšana: 
Iepriekšējā dziesma: Pieskarieties kreisajai austiņai 3 reizes. 
Nākamā dziesma: Pieskarieties labajai austiņai 3 reizes. 
Skaļums: 
Palieliniet skaļumu: Pieskarieties labajai austiņai 2 reizes. 
Samaziniet skaļumu: Pieskarieties kreisajai austiņai 2 reizes. 
Balss palīgs: 
Turiet nospiestu jebkuru austiņu 3 sekundes, lai aktivizētu ierīces balss palīgu (piemēram, Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Zvanu pārvaldība: 
Pieskarieties vienu reizi, lai atbildētu vai beigtu zvanu. 
Turiet nospiestu 1,5 sekundes, lai noraidītu zvanu. 

AKUMULATORA PZIŅOJUMI 
Kad akumulatora līmenis nokrīt zem 20%, tiks izdotas brīdinājuma skaņas. 

UZLĀDE 
Austiņu uzlāde: 
Novietojiet austiņas kastē un aizveriet vāciņu. 
LED indikators: 
Zaļš ieslēgts: Austiņas uzlādējas. 
Izslēgts: Uzlāde pabeigta. 
Kastes uzlāde: 
Pievienojiet kasti USB-C kabelim. 
LED indikators: 
Balts ieslēgts: Kaste tiek uzlādēta. 
Izslēgts: Uzlāde pabeigta. 

ATBILDĪBA 
FITPADDY Srl nenes atbildību par bojājumiem vai neērtībām, kas radušās produkta nepareizas 
lietošanas dēļ, īpaši: 
Bojājumi austiņām vai saistītajām ierīcēm: Nepareiza lietošana vai montāža nesekojot norādījumiem. 
Ekstremālu apstākļu ietekme: Temperatūra, mitrums vai pārmērīgs nolietojums. 
Saderība: Lietošana ar nesaderīgām ierīcēm vai ierīcēm, kas pārsniedz norādītās tehniskās 
specifikācijas. 

BRĪDINĀJUMI 
Nelietojiet produktu apstākļos, kas var apdraudēt personīgo drošību. 
Izvairieties no nepareizas lietošanas, kas var sabojāt ierīci vai produktu. 
Vieglāk notīriet austiņas pēc lietošanas, lai saglabātu to integritāti. 

KOPŠANA UN APKOPŠANA 
Notīriet ar mīkstu, sausu audumu. 
Uzglabājiet produktu sausā vietā, tālāk no karstuma avotiem. 
Nelietojiet šķīdinātājus vai skarbos tīrīšanas līdzekļus. 

IZMEŠANA 
Izmetiet austiņas un uzlādes kasti atbilstoši vietējiem elektronisko atkritumu izmešanas noteiku-
miem. Neizmetiet mājsaimniecības atkritumos. 
 
ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA 
Produkts atbilst piemērojamajiem Eiropas noteikumiem. Lai iegūtu atbilstības deklarācijas kopiju, 
sazinieties ar: customercare@fitpaddy.com

OBSŁUGA KLIENTA 
Strona internetowa: www.fitpaddy.com | E-mail: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Producent: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Włochy 
 
ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA 
Sportowe słuchawki FitBeat Pro zostały zaprojektowane z myślą o zapewnieniu wysokiej jakości 
doświadczenia dźwiękowego przy bezpiecznym i wygodnym dopasowaniu. Idealne do aktywności 
sportowych, pracy lub relaksu, łączą funkcjonalność i wydajność w nowoczesnym i praktycznym 
designie. 
 
WYTYCZNE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
Upewnij się, że słuchawki są prawidłowo założone, aby zapewnić stabilność i komfort. 
Nie używaj słuchawek na wysokiej głośności przez długie okresy czasu, aby chronić słuch. 
Unikaj kontaktu z cieczami, ekstremalnymi temperaturami lub powierzchniami ściernymi, które 
mogą uszkodzić produkt. 
Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 10. roku życia lub bez nadzoru dorosłych. 
UWAGA: Nie modyfikuj ani nie demontuj słuchawek, ponieważ może to wpłynąć na ich działanie. 

UŻYTKOWANIE 
Włączanie: Słuchawki automatycznie włączają się po otwarciu etui ładującego. 
Wyłączanie: Umieść słuchawki w etui i zamknij pokrywę, aby je wyłączyć. 
Połączenie Bluetooth: 
Włącz Bluetooth na swoim urządzeniu. 
Wybierz „FitBeat Pro” z listy dostępnych urządzeń. 
Tryby audio: 
Tryb wewnętrzny: Naciśnij 4 razy na słuchawkę, aby aktywować. Optymalizuje basy, aby uzyskać 
przestrzenny dźwięk w pomieszczeniach. 
Tryb zewnętrzny: Naciśnij 4 razy ponownie, aby aktywować. Zwiększa głośność do użycia na zewnątrz. 

STEROWANIE DOTYKOWE 
Odtwarzanie muzyki: 
Naciśnij raz, aby odtworzyć lub wstrzymać muzykę. 
Nawigacja po utworach: 
Poprzedni utwór: Naciśnij 3 razy lewą słuchawkę. 
Następny utwór: Naciśnij 3 razy prawą słuchawkę. 
Głośność: 
Zwiększenie głośności: Naciśnij 2 razy prawą słuchawkę. 
Zmniejszenie głośności: Naciśnij 2 razy lewą słuchawkę. 
Asystent głosowy: 
Przytrzymaj dowolną słuchawkę przez 3 sekundy, aby aktywować asystenta głosowego na urządzeniu 
(np. Siri, Google Assistant). 
Zarządzanie połączeniami: 
Naciśnij raz, aby odebrać lub zakończyć połączenie. 
Przytrzymaj przez 1,5 sekundy, aby odrzucić połączenie. 

POWIADOMIENIA O BATERII 
Gdy bateria spadnie poniżej 20%, zostanie wydany dźwięk ostrzegawczy. 

ŁADOWANIE 
Ładowanie słuchawek: 
Umieść słuchawki w etui i zamknij pokrywę. 
Wskaźnik LED: 
Zielone światło: Słuchawki ładują się. 
Wyłączone: Ładowanie zakończone. 
Ładowanie etui: 
Podłącz etui za pomocą kabla USB-C. 
Wskaźnik LED: 
Białe światło: Etui jest w trakcie ładowania. 
Wyłączone: Ładowanie zakończone. 

OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI 
FITPADDY Srl nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia lub niedogodności wynikające z 
niewłaściwego użytkowania produktu, w szczególności: 
Uszkodzenie słuchawek lub urządzenia: Niewłaściwe użycie lub montaż, który nie jest zgodny 
z instrukcją. 
Narażenie na ekstremalne warunki: Temperatura, wilgotność lub nadmierne zużycie. 
Kompatybilność: Używanie z urządzeniami niekompatybilnymi lub urządzeniami przekraczającymi 
określone specyfikacje techniczne. 

OSTRZEŻENIA 
Nie używaj produktu w warunkach, które mogą zagrażać Twojemu bezpieczeństwu osobistemu. 
Unikaj niewłaściwego użytkowania, które może uszkodzić urządzenie lub produkt. 
Delikatnie czyść słuchawki po użyciu, aby zachować ich integralność. 

PIELĘGNACJA I UTRZYMANIE 
Czyść słuchawki miękką, suchą ściereczką. 
Przechowuj produkt w suchym miejscu, z dala od źródeł ciepła. 
Nie używaj rozpuszczalników ani silnych środków czyszczących. 
Utylizacja 
Utylizuj słuchawki i etui zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów elektronicznych. Nie 
wyrzucaj do odpadów komunalnych. 
 
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI 
Produkt jest zgodny z obowiązującymi przepisami europejskimi. Aby uzyskać kopię Deklaracji 
Zgodności, skontaktuj się z: customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUPCI SERVIS 
Web stranica: www.fitpaddy.com | E-mail: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Proizvođač: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italija 
 
POVRŠINA PRIMJENE 
FitBeat Pro sportske slušalice dizajnirane su za pružanje visokokvalitetnog iskustva slušanja s 
sigurnim i udobnim pristajanjem. Idealne su za sportske aktivnosti, rad ili opuštanje, jer kombiniraju 
praktičnost i performanse u modernom i funkcionalnom dizajnu. 
 
SIGURNOSNE SMJERNICE 
Provjerite jesu li slušalice ispravno postavljene kako biste osigurali stabilnost i udobnost. 
Nemojte koristiti slušalice na visokim volumenima dulje vrijeme kako biste zaštitili svoj sluh. 
Izbjegavajte kontakt s tekućinama, ekstremnim temperaturama ili abrazivnim površinama koje bi 
mogle oštetiti proizvod. 
Nije prikladno za djecu mlađu od 10 godina ili bez nadzora odrasle osobe. 
PAŽNJA: Nemojte mijenjati ili rastavljati slušalice jer to može utjecati na njihovu funkcionalnost. 

UPOTREBA 
Uključivanje: Slušalice se automatski uključuju kada otvorite kućište za punjenje. 
Isključivanje: Stavite slušalice u kućište i zatvorite poklopac da biste ih isključili. 
Bluetooth povezivanje: 
Omogućite Bluetooth na svom uređaju. 
Odaberite “FitBeat Pro” s popisa dostupnih uređaja. 
Načini zvuka: 
Unutarnji način: Dodirnite slušalicu 4 puta da biste aktivirali. Optimizira basove za uranjajući zvuk 
u zatvorenim prostorima. 
Vanjski način: Ponovno dodirnite slušalicu 4 puta da biste aktivirali. Povećava glasnost za vanjske 
uvjete. 

DOTIČNI UPRAVLJAČI 
Reprodukcija glazbe: 
Dodirnite jednom za pokretanje ili pauziranje glazbe. 
Navigacija kroz pjesme: 
Prethodna pjesma: Dodirnite lijevu slušalicu 3 puta. 
Sljedeća pjesma: Dodirnite desnu slušalicu 3 puta. 
Glasnoća: 
Povećajte glasnoću: Dodirnite desnu slušalicu 2 puta. 
Smanjite glasnoću: Dodirnite lijevu slušalicu 2 puta. 
Glasovni pomoćnik: 
Držite bilo koju slušalicu 3 sekunde da biste aktivirali glasovnog pomoćnika uređaja (npr. Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Upravljanje pozivima: 
Dodirnite jednom za prijem ili završetak poziva. 
Držite 1,5 sekundi za odbijanje poziva. 

OBAVIJESTI O BATERIJI 
Kada baterija padne ispod 20%, emitirat će se zvučni signal upozorenja. 

PUNJENJE 
Punjenje slušalica: 
Stavite slušalice u kućište i zatvorite poklopac. 
LED indikator: 
Zeleno uključeno: Slušalice se pune. 
Isključeno: Punjenje završeno. 
Punjenje kućišta: 
Povežite kućište s USB-C kabelom. 
LED indikator: 
Bijelo uključeno: Kućište se puni. 
Isključeno: Punjenje završeno. 

IZJAVA O ODGOVORNOSTI 
FITPADDY Srl ne preuzima odgovornost za oštećenja ili neugodnosti koje nastanu uslijed nepravilne 
uporabe proizvoda, posebno: 
Oštećenje slušalica ili povezanog uređaja: Nepravilna uporaba ili montaža koja nije u skladu s 
uputama. 
Izloženost ekstremnim uvjetima: Temperatura, vlažnost ili prekomjerna trošenja. 
Kompatibilnost: Upotreba s uređajima koji nisu kompatibilni ili uređajima koji premašuju navedene 
tehničke specifikacije. 

UPUTSTVA ZA UPORABU 
Nemojte koristiti proizvod u uvjetima koji mogu ugroziti osobnu sigurnost. 
Izbjegavajte nepravilnu uporabu koja može oštetiti uređaj ili proizvod. 
Nježno očistite slušalice nakon uporabe kako biste očuvali njihovu integritetu. 

NJEGOVANJE I ODRŽAVANJE 
Očistite s mekom, suhom krpom. 
Pohranite proizvod na suhom mjestu, dalje od izvora topline. 
Ne koristite otapala ili agresivne sredstva za čišćenje. 

ODLAGANJE 
Odložite slušalice i kućište prema lokalnim propisima o elektroničkom otpadu. Nemojte bacati 
u kućni otpad. 
 
IZJAVA O USKLAĐENOSTI 
Proizvod je usklađen s važećim europskim propisima. Za kopiju Izjave o usklađenosti, obratite se na: 
customercare@fitpaddy.com

KUPČEV SERVIS 
Spletna stran: www.fitpaddy.com | E-pošta: customercare@fitpaddy.com 
Proizvajalec: FITPADDY Srl, Via dell’Artigianato 16, 20835 Muggiò (MB), Italija 
 
NAMEN UPORABE 
FitBeat Pro športne slušalke so zasnovane za zagotavljanje visokokakovostne izkušnje pri poslušanju 
z varnim in udobnim prileganjem. So idealne za športne aktivnosti, delo ali sprostitev, saj združujejo 
praktičnost in zmogljivost v modernem in funkcionalnem dizajnu. 
 
VARSTVENA NAVODILA 
Prepričajte se, da so slušalke pravilno nameščene, da zagotovite stabilnost in udobje. 
Ne uporabljajte slušalk pri visokih glasnostih za daljše obdobje, da zaščitite sluh. 
Izogibajte se stiku z tekočinami, ekstremnimi temperaturami ali abrazivnimi površinami, ki lahko 
poškodujejo izdelek. 
Ni primeren za otroke, mlajše od 10 let, ali brez nadzora odrasle osebe. 
OPOZORILO: Ne spreminjajte ali razstavljajte slušalk, saj lahko to vpliva na njihovo delovanje. 

UPORABA 
Vklop: Slušalke se samodejno vklopijo, ko odprete polnilno etuije. 
Izklop: Slušalke shranite v etui in zaprite pokrov, da jih izklopite. 
Povezava Bluetooth: 
Aktivirajte Bluetooth na napravi. 
Izberite “FitBeat Pro” s seznama razpoložljivih naprav. 
Načini zvoka: 
Notranji način: Tapnite 4-krat na slušalko, da aktivirate. Optimizira bas za poglobljeni zvok v 
notranjih prostorih. 
Zunanji način: Tapnite slušalko 4-krat ponovno, da aktivirate. Poveča glasnost za zunanjo uporabo. 

NADZOR DOTIKA 
Predvajanje glasbe: 
Tapnite enkrat za predvajanje ali zaustavitev glasbe. 
Spreminjanje pesmi: 
Prejšnja pesem: Tapnite levo slušalko 3-krat. 
Naslednja pesem: Tapnite desno slušalko 3-krat. 
Glasnost: 
Povečajte glasnost: Tapnite desno slušalko 2-krat. 
Zmanjšajte glasnost: Tapnite levo slušalko 2-krat. 
Pomočnik za glasovne ukaze: 
Držite katero koli slušalko 3 sekunde, da aktivirate glasovnega pomočnika naprave (npr. Siri, 
Google Assistant). 
Upravljanje klicev: 
Tapnite enkrat za sprejem ali končanje klica. 
Držite 1,5 sekunde za zavrnitev klica. 

OBVESTILA O BATERIJI 
Ko baterija pade pod 20 %, se bo oglasil opozorilni zvok. 
POLNJENJE 
Polnjenje slušalk: 
Postavite slušalke v etui in zaprite pokrov. 
LED-indikator: 
Zelena prižgana: Slušalke se polnijo. 
Izklopljeno: Polnjenje je končano. 
Polnjenje etuija: 
Povežite etui s kablom USB-C. 
LED-indikator: 
Bela prižgana: Etui se polni. 
Izklopljeno: Polnjenje je končano. 

IZJAVA O ODGOVORNOSTI 
FITPADDY Srl ne prevzema odgovornosti za škodo ali nevšečnosti, ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne 
uporabe izdelka, še posebej: 
Škoda na slušalkah ali povezani napravi: Nepravilna uporaba ali montaža, ki ni v skladu z navodili. 
Izpostavljenost ekstremnim razmeram: Temperatura, vlažnost ali prekomerna obraba. 
Kompatibilnost: Uporaba z napravami, ki niso združljive, ali napravami, ki presegajo navedene 
tehnične specifikacije. 

OPOZORILA 
Ne uporabljajte izdelka v pogojih, ki lahko ogrozijo osebno varnost. 
Izogibajte se nepravilni uporabi, ki lahko poškoduje napravo ali izdelek. 
Previdno očistite slušalke po uporabi, da ohranite njihovo integriteto. 

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE 
Očistite z mehko, suho krpo. 
Izdelek shranite na suhem mestu, stran od virov toplote. 
Ne uporabljajte topil ali agresivnih čistilnih sredstev. 

ODPAD 
Odpovejte slušalke in etui v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o elektronskih odpadkih. Ne mečite v 
gospodinjske odpadke. 
 
IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI 
Izdelek je v skladu z veljavnimi evropskimi predpisi. Za kopijo Izjave o skladnosti se obrnite na: 
customercare@fitpaddy.com
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NOTKUNARSVÆÐI 
FitBeat Pro íþróttaháttsagnir eru hannaðar til að veita háa gæði hlustunarupplifun með öruggri 
og þægilegri passform. Fullkomnar fyrir íþróttir, vinnu eða afslappun, sameina þær notagildi og 
frammistöðu í nútímalegu og virkni hönnun. 
 
ÖRYGGISRÁÐLEIÐBEININGAR 
Gakktu úr skugga um að hátalarar séu rétt settir til að tryggja stöðugleika og þægindi. 
Notaðu ekki hátalarana við hávaða yfir lengri tíma til að vernda heyrnina. 
Forðastu að hafa samband við vökva, mikla hitastig eða ósléttar yfirborð sem gætu skemmt vöruna. 
Ekki henta fyrir börn undir 10 ára eða án fullorðins eftirlits. 
VIRÐINGAR: Ekki breyta eða taka sundur hátalarana þar sem það gæti haft áhrif á virkni þeirra. 

NOTKUN 
Slökkt: Hátalarar fara sjálfkrafa í gang þegar hleðsluboxið er opnað. 
Slökkt: Settu hátalarana í boxið og lokaðu lokinu til að slökkva þá. 
Bluetooth tenging: 
Kveiktu á Bluetooth á tækinu þínu. 
Veldu “FitBeat Pro” úr listanum yfir tiltæka tæki. 
Hljóðstillingar: 
Innandyra mód: Snerta 4 sinnum á hátalaranum til að virkja. Bætir bassalínuna fyrir heillandi hljóð 
í innandyra umhverfi. 
Útidyra mód: Snerta aftur 4 sinnum til að virkja. Eykur hljóðstyrk fyrir úti umhverfi. 

SNERTISTILLINGAR 
Tónlist: 
Snerta 1 sinni til að byrja eða stoppa tónlistina. 
Skráning á tónlist: 
Fyrri lög: Snerta 3 sinnum á vinstri hátalaranum. 
Næsta lag: Snerta 3 sinnum á hægri hátalaranum. 
Hljóðstyrkur: 
Eykur hljóðstyrk: Snerta 2 sinnum á hægri hátalaranum. 
Dregur úr hljóðstyrk: Snerta 2 sinnum á vinstri hátalaranum. 
Raddhjálp: 
Halda niðri í 3 sekúndur á hvaða hátalara sem er til að kveikja á raddhjálp (t.d. Siri, Google Assistant). 
Símtalsstjórnun: 
Snerta 1 sinni til að svara eða slökkva á símtali. 
Halda niðri í 1,5 sekúndur til að hafna símtali. 

BATERÍTILKYNNINGAR 
Þegar rafhlaðan fer undir 20%, verður tilkynning hljóð. 

HLEÐSLA 
Hleðsla hátalarana: 
Settu hátalarana í boxið og lokaðu því. 
LED merki: 
Grænt ljós: Hátalarar eru í hleðslu. 
Slökkt: Hleðsla er lokið. 
Hleðsla á boxinu: 
Tengdu boxið við USB-C snúru. 
LED merki: 
Hvítu ljós: Boxið er í hleðslu. 
Slökkt: Hleðsla er lokið. 

VÍKUNARÁBYRGÐ 
FITPADDY Srl ber ekki ábyrgð á skemmdum eða óþægindum sem stafa af óviðeigandi notkun á 
vöru, sérstaklega: 
Skemmdir á hátalaranum eða tengdum tæki: Óviðeigandi notkun eða samsetning sem ekki fylgir 
leiðbeiningunum. 
Áhrif frá öfgum: Hiti, rakastig eða of mikill slit. 
Samhæfi: Notkun með óviðeigandi tækjum eða tækjum sem fara fram úr skilgreindum tæknilegu 
sérstöðu. 

VARNIR 
Ekki nota vöruna í aðstæðum sem geta sett í hættu persónulegt öryggi. 
Forðastu rangt notkun sem getur valdið skemmdum á tækinu eða vörunni. 
Hreinsaðu hátalarana varlega eftir notkun til að viðhalda heilleika þeirra. 

UMHÖNDLUN OG VEDURSTÖÐUN 
Hreinsaðu með mjúkum og þurrum klút. 
Geymdu vöruna á þurrum stað og fjarri hitakælum. 
Ekki nota leysiefni eða harðræna hreinsiefni. 

ÚTLÁTUN 
Útláttu hátalarana og boxið samkvæmt staðbundnum reglugerðum um rafmagnsúrgang. Ekki 
henda þeim í heimilisúrgang. 
 
YFIRLÝSING UM SAMRÆMI 
Vöran uppfyllir viðeigandi evrópsk lög. Til að fá afrit af yfirlýsingu um samræmi, hafðu samband við: 
customercare@fitpaddy.com 
 
 
 

Scansiona il QR code per accedere alle 
informazioni online!

Scan the QR code to access the information online!   


